
Public Policies for Human 
Development
Achieving the Millennium Development 
Goals in Latin America

Edited By

Marco V. Sánchez 
Rob Vos
Enrique Ganuza 
Hans Lofgren 
and

Carolina Diaz-Bonilla

macmillan

In Association with
UNDP
UN-DESA
The World Bank

www.flacsoandes.edu.ec



©  U N O P S 2010

The views expressed in this work do not necessarily reflect the views 
of the United Nations.

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this 
publication may be made without written permission.

No portion of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted 
save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence 
permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency,
Saffron House, 6-10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication 
may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The authors have asserted their rights to be identified
as the authors of this work in accordance with the Copyright, Designs
and Patents Act 1988.

First published 2010 by 
PALCRAVE MACMILLAN

Palgrave Macmillan in the UK is an imprint of Macmillan Publishers Limited, 
registered in England, company number 785998, of Houndmills, Basingstoke, 
Hampshire RG21 6XS.

Palgrave Macmillan in the US is a division of St Martin’s Press LLC,
175 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10010.

Palgrave Macmillan is the global academic imprint of the above companies 
and has companies and representatives throughout the world.

Palgrave® and Macmillan® are registered trademarks in the United States, 
the United Kingdom, Europe and other countries

ISBN 978-0-230-24776-5 hardback

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully 
managed and sustained forest sources. Logging, pulping and manufacturing 
processes are expected to conform to the environmental regulations of the 
country of origin.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1  
19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10

Printed and bound in Great Britain by
CPI Antony Rowe, Chippenham and Eastbourne



Contents

Preface xi

About the editors xiv

About other contributors xv

1 Overview 1
Rob Vos, Marco V.Sánchez and Enrique

2 Latin America and the Caribbean's challenge to
reach the MDGs: financing options and trade-offs 17
Rob Vos, Marco V.Sánchez and Cornelia

3 MAMS: an economy-wide model for analysis of MDG country
strategies—an application to Latin America and the Caribbean 71
Hans Lofgren and Carolina Diaz-Bonilla

4 Argentina 127
Martin Cicowiez, Luciano Di Gresiaand Leonardo

5 Bolivia 159
Wilson Jiménez, Mima Marisca! and Gustavo

6 Chile 185
Raul O ’Ryan,Carlos J. de Miguel and Camilo Lagos

7 Costa Rica 213
Marco V. Sánchez

8 Ecuador 245
Mauricio León, José Rosero and Rob Vos

9 Honduras 279
Maurizio Bussoloand Denis Medvedev

10 Mexico 307
AraceliOrtega and Miguel Székely

11 Nicaragua 329
Marco V.Sánchez and Rob Vos

12 Peru 365
Juan F. Castro and Gustavo Yantada

Index 387

v



VI Public Policies for Human Development

List of tables and figures

Tables

2.1 Public debt-to-GDP ratio and debt sustainability in
Latin America and the Caribbean, 1990-2006 27

2.2 Achievement of MDGs by 2015 under the BAU scenario in
Latin America and the Caribbean 36

2.3 Required additional MDG-related public spending for achieving 
all MDGs simultaneously under alternative financing scenarios
in Latin America and the Caribbean, 2000-2015 40

2.4 MDG financing strategies and required increases in tax or
public debt burdens in Latin America and the Caribbean 44

2.5 “Feasible” financing strategies for the achievement of the
MDGs in Latin America and the Caribbean 48

2.6 Labour market, inequality and poverty indicators 50
3.1 Stylized Macro SAM for MAMS 77
3.2 Accounts and cell entries in Stylized Macro SAM for MAMS 79
3.3 Determinants of non-poverty MDGs 92
4.1 Argentina: key macroeconomic indicators, 1980-2004 130
4.2 Argentina: poverty incidence according to different poverty lines,

1992-2004 132
4.3 Argentina: trends and targets of the MDG indicators 133
4.4 Argentina: results of the probit model estimated for

primary school enrolment at mandatory age 138
4.5 Argentina: results of the probit model estimated for

primary school completion 140
4.6 Argentina: results of the probit model estimated for

secondary school completion 141
4.7 Argentina: results of the probit model estimated for

higher education completion 142
4.8 Argentina: determinants of infant mortality 143
4.9 Argentina: main results of policy simulations, 2003-2015 145
5.1 Bolivia: main macroeconomic indicators, 1985-2006 161
5.2 Bolivia: indicators for monitoring MDGs and goals for 2015 164
5.3 Bolivia: Annual additional public spending required to meet the

MDGs separately, under different financing scenarios, 2000-2015 173
5.4 Bolivia: additional public spending required annually in order

to achieve MDGs for education, health, water and sanitation, 
simultaneously, under different financing scenarios, 2000-2015 174



List o f  ta

5.5 Bolivia: results of the microsimulations in the baseline
and all MDGs scenarios, 2000-2015 176

5.6 Bolivia: rate of growth in employment and labour income by
type of worker in the baseline scenario and all MDGs scenarios 
under different forms of financing, 2000-2015 177

6.1 Chile: change in public social spending 189
6.2 Chile: change in indicators associated with the MDGs and

targets to be reached by 2015 190
6.3 Chile: initial value and annual growth rate of key macroeconomic

aggregates in two baseline scenarios, 2003-2015 196
6.4 Chile: achieving the MDGs in the two baseline scenarios 199
6.5 Chile: structure of factor incomes in the base year and in

2015 in the moderate baseline and MDG 2 scenarios 201
6.6 Chile: progress towards the MDGs by 2015 under different

baseline assumptions for economic growth 202
6.7 Chile: poverty and income distribution in the base year and

in 2015 in the baseline scenarios 204
7.1 Costa Rica: indicators of production, employment,

external sector and public finances, 1985-2005 216
7.2 Costa Rica: public social spending by sector as a

percentage of GDP. 1987-2004 218
7.3 Costa Rica: progress towards the MDGs, 1990-2005

and targets for 2015 219
7.4 Costa Rica: public spending on MDG-related services

in the baseline and MDG scenarios, 2002-2015 230
8.1 Ecuador: Economic growth by sector. 1994-2004 247
8.2 Ecuador: Elasticities of the MDG module of MAMS 252
8.3 Ecuador: MDG achievement in the baseline scenario. 2001-2015 260
8.4 Ecuador: Simulated additional costs for achieving the MDGs 

separately and simultaneously, at the end of the period simulated
and average for period as a whole 266

8.5 Ecuador: Selected macroeconomic results of some scenarios
simulated with MAMS, 2001-2015 268

9.1 Honduras: Macroeconomic performance, 1980-2004 281
9.2 Honduras: Progress towards the MDGs 282
9.3 Honduras: Estimates of required infrastructure and

MDG-related expenditures 285
9.4 Honduras: The structure of social spending on

MDG-related services, 2004 286
9.5 Honduras: Macro variables in the baseline scenario, 2004-2015 289
9.6 Honduras: MDG achievement in the baseline scenario, 2004-2015 291

v ii



9.7 Honduras: Labour market dynamics in the baseline scenario,
2004-2015 292

9.8 Honduras: Trajectory towards the MDGs and government
spending in the MDG scenario, 2004-2015 293

9.9 Honduras: Labour market dynamics in the MDG scenario,
2004-2015 295

9.10 Honduras: Macroeconomic performance under the
MDG scenario, 2004-2015 295

9.11 Honduras: MDG performance and government spending
when targeting MDG 7a-b only, 2004-2015 298

9.12 Honduras: MDG achievement and government spending when
targeting MDGs 4-5 only, 2004-2015 299

9.13 Honduras: MDG performance and government spending when
targeting MDG 2 only, 2004-2015 300

9.14 Honduras: Macroeconomic performance when scaled-up
MDG spending is financed by domestic taxes, 2004-2015 302

9.15 Honduras: Macroeconomic performance when scaled-up
MDG spending is financed by domestic borrowing, 2004-2015 302

10.1 Mexico: Overview of socio-economic indicators for the
1984-2004 period 310

10.2 Mexico: Executed public sector budget by programmes,
2004-2006 311

10.3 Mexico: Inequality and poverty indicators, 1984-2004 313
10.4 Mexico: Required government spending in the baseline 

scenario and the MDGs 4&5 scenarios with domestic
resource mobilization, 2003-2015 321

11.1 Nicaragua: Macroeconomic indicators, 1990-2005 332
11.2 Nicaragua: Public spending earmarked to the poverty reduction

strategy (PRS) and its financing, 2002-2007 336
11.3 Nicaragua: Poverty indicators, 1993-2005 and target for 2015 337
11.4 Nicaragua: MDG indicators, 1990-2004 and target for 2015 339
11.5 Nicaragua: Additional public spending per year required to attain

the MDGs simultaneously or individually under alternative 351
12.1 Peru: Indicators for evaluating the MDGs (1991 and 2004)

and targets for 2015 368
12.2 Peru: Real GDP, primary components of spending and

savings-investment gaps in the baseline scenario, 2004-2015 371
12.3 Peru: MDG indicators in baseline scenarios and scenarios

targeting one or two MDGs at a time only, 2004-2015 374
12.4 Peru: Required public spending to achieve the MDGs

under alternative financing scenarios, 2004-2015 375

viii Public Policies for Human Development



ro

List o f figures IX

12.5 Peru: Summary of macroeconomic results in selected
simulated scenarios 377

12.6 Peru: Summary of microsimulation results in base year
and tax-financed MDG scenario 379

Figures

1.1 Progress towards the MDGs in East Asia and Latin America
and the Caribbean, 1990-2005 2

.1 Progress towards the MDGs in Latin America and the Caribbeana 19

.2 Average tax revenues of central Governments in Latin America 
and the Caribbean and selected other countries and country 
groups, around 2005 24

2.3 Net employment and GDP growth in Latin America
and the Caribbean, 1991-2006 30

2.4 Annual average difference of the RER and the export-to-GDP 
ratio under the “feasible" MDGs nancing scenario relative to
the BAU scenario in Latin America and the Caribbean 46

2.5 Employment-output nexus under the BAU scenario and 
the “feasible" MDG nancing scenarios in Latin America
and the Caribbean 51

2.6 Change in income poverty and per capita GDP growth under the 
BAU scenario and the ’feasible' MDG nancing scenarios in LAC 51

3.1 Labour market adjustment with endogenous unemployment 88
3.2 Logistic function for education 94
4.1 Argentina: per capita GDP at constant prices, 1980-2004 129
4.2 Argentina: Growth incidence curves, 1992-2004 136
4.3 Argentina: trends in public social spending, 1980-2004 150
5.1 Bolivia: Projection of MDG indicators in the baseline and

targets for 2015 172
6.1 Chile: Changes in employment by type of worker in the

two baseline scenarios, 2003-2015 198
6.2 Chile: Growth of nal government consumption spending

in the “moderate” baseline and MDG 2 scenarios 200
7.1 Costa Rica: Percentage of the population that live on less

than one dollar a day, 2002-2015 228
7.2 Costa Rica: Evolution of MDG indicators in the baseline

scenario of MAMS, 2002-2015 229
8.1 Ecuador: GDP per capita (constant 2000 dollars) and growth rate, 

1966-2006 246



X Public Policies for Human Development

8.2 Ecuador: Incidence of urban poverty, minimum wage, and real
exchange rate, 1988-2005 248

8.3 Ecuador: Incidence of poverty and inequality in urban areas,
1988-2005 249

8.4 Ecuador: Trends in the determinants of the primary
education goals in the base scenario, 2001-2015 260

8.5 Ecuador: Trends in the determinants of the health goals
in the baseline scenario, 2001-2015 261

8.6 Ecuador: Labour supply in the base scenario, 2001-2015 262
8.7 Ecuador: Average real wage by type of worker in the

baseline scenario, 2001-2015 263
8.8 Ecuador: Incidence of extreme poverty in the baseline and

MDG scenarios under alternative nancing optionsa 270
9.1 Honduras: Growth incidence curve for the baseline and

MDG scenarios 297
10.1 Mexico: External public debt and social spending, 1984-2004 311
10.2 Mexico: Total tax burden and main sources of tax revenue,

1995-2006 312
10.3 Mexico: Historical and simulated evolution of completion

rates in primary education, 2003-20151 318
10.4 Mexico: Simulated evolution of child mortality per 1,000

live births, 2003-2015 318
10.5 Mexico: Simulated evolution of maternal mortality per

100,000 live births, 2003-2015a 319
10.6 Mexico: Simulated evolution of the percentage of the

population with access to drinking water, 2003-2015 319
10.7 Mexico: Simulated evolution of the percentage of the

population with access to basic sanitation, 2003-2015 320
10.8 Mexico: Observed and simulated income-tax rate, 1993-2015 322
10.9 Mexico: Evolution of international extreme poverty and

national food poverty, 2003-2015 323
10.10 Mexico: Evolution of the Gini coefcient for labour income

in the baseline scenario, 2003-2015 324
11.1 Nicaragua: Growth of real GDP and per capita GDP,

1990-2005 334
11.2 Nicaragua: Poverty indicators in the baseline scenario,

2000-2015 348
11.3 MDG indicators in the baseline scenario, 2000-2015 349
12.1 Peru: Progress towards MDG-related indicators in the

baseline scenario, 2004-2015 373



Peru
Juan F. Castro and Gustavo Yamada

12

Introduction

In recent years, successive Peruvian governments have given importance to 
achieving the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs). But the necessary con­
ditions to reach the related targets still need to be put it place. Those conditions 
would include high and sustained economic growth, significant income redis­
tribution, and better targeted social policies.

This chapter provides an assessment of the costs associated with the MDG 
targets for poverty reduction, primary education, health, and access to water 
and basic sanitation by the year 2015 in Peru. The study is based on a scenario 
analysis using the computable general equilibrium model called MAMS, as 
described in Chapter 3, and adapted to Peru's socio-economic structure and 
conditions. The policy simulation analysis with MAMS for Peru was combined 
with cost-effectiveness analyses of delivery of education, health, and water and 
sanitation services and with the application of a microsimulation methodology 
that enables assessment of outcomes for poverty reduction and income inequal­
ity (see Appendix A2.1 of Chapter 2).

This chapter is organized as follows. The next section briefly summarizes the 
main macroeconomic trends in Peru as well as changes in the MDG indicators 
between the early 1990s and 2005. The following section summarizes the results 
of econometric estimations that were conducted to determine the likely impact 
of different socio-economic and demographic determinants of progress towards 
the MDGs for education, health, and drinking water and sanitation and further 
identifies the effectiveness of relevant public policy variables in achieving the tar­
gets. The fourth section briefly explains the calibration of MAMS using Peruvian 
data. The fifth section discusses the main results of the policy simulations with 
MAMS. It first discusses the macroeconomic results and progress towards the 
MDGs under a baseline scenario with “business-as-usual" assumptions. These 
are compared with outcomes of scenarios that scale up public spending to the

3 6 5



366 Public Policies for Human Development

level required to achieve pre-set MDG targets for education, health, and water 
and sanitation under alternative financing strategies. The subsequent section 
presents the main results obtained from the application of the microsimulation 
methodology, assessing how much progress would be made towards the target 
for reducing income poverty, while scaling up public spending for achieving the 
goals for education, health and basic sanitation. The main conclusions and policy 
recommendations are summarized in the final section.

Recent social and economic development trends in Peru

Peru’s economy showed a robust performance over the past decade and a half. 
Economic growth averaged 4.1 per cent per year between 2000 and 2005, simi­
lar to the 4 per cent per year achieved during the 1990s and above the historic 
average of 3 per cent per year during 1960-2005. Since 2002, inflation stabilized 
at around 2.5 per cent, around the pre-set inflation target. The fiscal deficit did 
not surpass the ceiling of 1 per cent of GDP during 2004-05, in compliance with 
that stipulated by the Fiscal Transparency and Responsibility Law. The fiscal 
deficit stood at 0.3 per cent of GDP in 2005 and was financed by mobilizing 
domestic resources. Public external debt was reduced from over 40 per cent of 
GDP in 2000 to 35.2 per cent in 2005. The public domestic debt ratio has been 
relatively stable, averaging 9.4 per cent of GDP in the late 1990s to only slightly 
increase to 9.8 per cent in 2005. The current account deficit of the balance of 
payments has narrowed and shifted into a surplus of 1.3 per cent of GDP in 
2005, while maintaining a managed floating exchange-rate regime.

The main financial constraint to increase social spending is the ceiling for the 
budget deficit imposed by the Fiscal Transparency and Responsibility Law of 
2000. Peru’s tax burden remains low by international standards even though it 
increased to 13.6 per cent of GDP in 2005, only slightly above the historic aver­
age of 13.1 per cent and well below the average for Latin America (17.5 per cent). 
The low tax burden is the result of several factors, including the high degree of 
informality in the economy, pervasive tax evasion, and legislation that provides 
multiple tax exemptions.

In all of the public opinion surveys, Peruvians name the lack of job opportu­
nities as the biggest problem affecting the country. Open unemployment is not 
the main issue, though. The unemployment rate in the metropolitan area of 
Lima is at single-digit levels—ranging between 7 per cent and 9 per cent—and 
is practically non-existent in the rural areas of Peru. The main problem is the 
high degree of underemployment, affecting more than half of the economically 
active population. Workers are considered underemployed if they have full-time 
jobs with wages insufficient to cover the cost of a basic basket of consumption 
goods or if they involuntarily have had to take part-time jobs. Because most 
workers are engaged in informal sector activities, much of the adjustment in



Peru 367

the Peruvian takes place through prices (labour incomes) rather than through 
quantity (unemployment). The low and volatile income levels in the large infor­
mal segment of the labour market are clear manifestations of this. It has also 
been shown that the rate of open unemployment is not very sensitive to the 
short-term business cycle in Peru (Yamada, 2004).

During the first half of the 2000s, Peru's economy suffered few adverse shocks 
unlike in the past.1 This has supported the strong overall economic perform­
ance. Public spending, however, tends to be strongly pro-cyclical. This applies 
in particular also to social expenditures by the government which follow the 
ups and downs of the economy in an amplified way. This pro-cyclical spending 
behaviour complicates the implementation of poverty reduction programmes. 
In addition, those programmes suffer from problems of inadequate targeting 
and inefficiencies. In order to achieve the MDGs, public policies would need to 
become better targeted and more predictable and to avoid pro-cyclical swings 
so as to ensure sustained progress towards the targets.

An earlier study about the feasibility of achieving the MDGs in Peru showed 
uneven paths towards the targets (Beltran and others, 2004). While some MDGs 
(universal access to primary education, for example) could be achieved without 
major changes in macroeconomic variables or in public policies, others (like 
greater access to water and basic sanitation) are only expected to be achieved 
following major policy changes. Large disparities also exist in the progress to­
wards the MDGs across geographic regions.

Table 12.1 shows that progress in reducing moderate and extreme poverty as 
measured by national poverty lines has been insufficient.2 Progress also seems 
insufficient to meet poverty reduction targets by international measures for 
moderate poverty defined as the share of the population living on less than two 
dollars per person per day at purchasing power parity (PPP). At given trends, 
only the target for reducing extreme poverty measured by the international 
poverty line of one dollar per day at PPP could be achieved by 2015.

While the net enrolment rate for primary education is close to 90 per cent, 
the rate of completion of primary school at the normative age was only 56.8 per 
cent in 2004, as a consequence of many children entering school late and high 
rates of grade repetition and dropout. The poor quality of education in Peru is 
also well documented.3 Real per capita social spending began to recover in the 
1990s after significant declines during the period of hyperinflation. The share 
of spending on education in total social spending declined, however, in favour 
of more spending on social protection, especially food and nutritional sup­
port programmes which serve mainly as a palliative measure to counteract the 
lack of progress made towards reducing income poverty (Yamada and Castro,
2007). The gender gap in primary and secondary education has narrowed since 
1990 and the country will most likely achieve full parity in access to education 
for boys and girls in the next years (see Table 12.1).



368 Public Policies for Human Development

Table 12.1 Peru: Indicators for evaluating the MDGs (1991 and 2004) and targets for 
2015

M D G  and associa ted  indicator 1991 2004*
T arget 

for 2015

MDG 1: Poverty incidence-ldollar a day line at PPP 
(% of population) 6.6 3.7 3.3
MDG 1: Poverty incidence-2 dollar a day line at PPP 
(% of population) 26.1 17.4 13.0
MDG 1: Incidence of moderate poverty-national line 
(% of population) 54.5 53.6 27.3
MDG 1: Incidence of extreme poverty-national line 
(% of population) 23.0 26.8 11.5
MDG 2: Primary school completion rate (% of 
students between Hand 17 years who completed 
6th grade of primary school) 75.1 89.5 100.0
MDG 2: Rate for completion of primary school 
at normative age (% of students who completed 
primary school at 12 years of age) 22.7 56.8 71.4b
MDG 3: Gender equality in primary education 
(proportion of girls to boys enrolled in education 
system in per cent) 98.5 95.0 100.0
MDG 3: Gender equality in secondary education 
(proportion of girls to boys enrolled in education 
system in per cent) 94.5 92.0 100.0
MDG 4: Under-five mortality rate 
(per 1.000 live births) 81.0 34.0C 27.0
MDG 7a: Sustainable access to drinking water 
(% of population) 63.0 75.0 88.0
MDG 7b: Access to basic sanitation services 
(% of population) 54.0 56.0 78.0
Source: 2004 National Household Survey (ENAHO), 1991 National Household Living Standards 
Survey (EN N IV ), and 2000 Demographic and Health Survey (ENDES). 
a Corresponds to the base year o f scenarios simulated through the general equilibrium model. 
b As explained in the text, this is considered to be the feasible target given the “natural” rate o f  
school grade repetition. 
c Data are for 2000.

The child mortality rate dropped significantly during the 1990s, reaching 34 
deaths per 1,000 live births in the early 2000s, down from 81 in 1990. The prior­
ity given to public spending on preventative and primary health care during the 
1990s likely was an important factor in achieving this progress (Cotlear, 2006). 
With continued trends one could be moderately optimistic about achieving the 
MDG target for reducing child mortality in 2015 (see Table 12.1). However, na­
tional averages mask the critical situation of much higher probability of mor­
tality of children born to parents belonging to low-income groups, possessing 
low levels of education, and living in rural areas. For example, in the period 
between 1986 and 1996, the under-five mortality rate averaged 114 per 1,000 live



Peru 369

births among children born to mothers without education and 100 among those 
born in rural areas.

Coverage of drinking water and basic sanitation services is low in Peru. This 
is of great concern as international comparative studies as well as evidence for 
Peru suggest that access to better water sources and basic sanitation services 
has a positive impact on progress towards other goals in the areas of health, nu­
trition, and possibly also education (Beltran and others, 2004). Access to drink­
ing water increased from 63 per cent around 1990 to 75 per cent in 2004, but this 
is not sufficient for achieving the pre-set MDG target by 2015 (see Table 12.1). 
Moreover, progress stagnated during the 2000s. The situation regarding access 
to basic sanitation services is even more worrisome as coverage increased only 
slightly from 54 per cent to 56 per cent during this same time period, putting 
Peru well off track towards the target set for 2015. The Government of Alan 
Garcia is giving priority to improving access to drinking water. It was a key 
issue in his presidential election campaign during which he promised to im­
plement a “Water for All” plan. The plan targets to provide at least one mil­
lion Peruvians living in poor urban areas with access to drinking water over a 
number of years.

Determinants of MDG progress: A partial equilibrium analysis

The elasticities of the determinants of progress towards the MDGs were esti­
mated using microeconometric techniques. Determinants included socio-eco­
nomic characteristics of individuals, household income and expenditures, and 
public spending on different services.

Available information only permits the estimation of microeconomic 
models for probabilities associated with determinants of education (MDG 2) 
and for under-five child mortality (MDG 4). Data on maternal mortality are de­
ficient. Only national aggregates are available, but there are no consistent time 
series and neither is there information to link maternal mortality with detailed 
information at the household level in order to study its determinants.4 Because 
of these limitations, MDG 5 was not included in the macro and micro model­
ling analysis presented in this study. Moreover, the lack of information about 
spending on infrastructure for water and sanitation at the local level impedes 
full estimation of a behavioural model of the demand for these two services. In 
this case, point elasticities that quantify the impact of changes in the determi­
nants of access to drinking water supply and sanitation on actual access were 
derived from past trends in coverage for these services and per-capita public 
investment spending on water and sanitation during 1999-2004.5

Table A12.1 (Appendix A12) shows the estimated values of all rel­
evant elasticities used in the MDG module of MAMS. Most estimated elas­
ticity values for the determinants of progress towards the MDGs turned out



370 Public Policies for Human Development

to be statistically significant. A detailed description of the estimation proce­
dures used, as well as a detailed analysis and presentation of the results can 
be found in Castro and Yamada (2006).

Calibration of MAMS to Peruvian data

MAMS was calibrated using parameter values that adequately define the main 
behavioural relationships of the Peruvian economy and impose a number of con­
straints required for obtaining a feasible model solution. Three basic data inputs 
were required: a Social Accounting Matrix (SAM) that defines the structure of 
the economy and provides accounting consistency for the flows of incomes and 
payments between different sectors and institutions in the base year; elasticities 
that characterize the behavioural relationship determining demand and supply at 
the level of production sectors and commodities, spending and saving decisions, 
and MDG achievement; and projected growth rates and levels of exogenous vari­
ables between the base year and 2015. It was also necessary to define the type of 
closure rules that determine adjustment towards equilibrium in factor markets 
and those determining macroeconomic adjustment (see also Chapter 3).

A new SAM was constructed for the present study using data for 2004, the 
base year chosen for the calibration and simulation exercise of the model. The 
SAM distinguishes 3 institutions, 16 types of production sectors and commodi­
ties, and 5 production factors. A detailed description of the compilation of the 
2004 SAM for Peru can be found in Castro and Yamada (2006).

As in the case of the elasticities of the MDG determinants, an effort was made 
to also estimate all other elasticities econometrically. Due to data limitations, 
however, plausible estimates were obtained only for those associated with the 
behavioural functions for demand, supply (in particular, decisions relating to 
selling on domestic and world markets), and savings. In general, elasticities were 
derived from multivariate time-series regression models specifying behavioural 
relationships as also captured in MAMS and following procedures suggested 
by Sánchez (2004). Elasticities that could not be estimated econometrically 
were derived as point elasticities using data from the Ministry of Economy and 
Finance (MEF) (2004). Table A12.2 (Appendix A12) presents the values of the 
key elasticities as applied to solve MAMS with Peruvian data. Further details 
on how these were estimated and which data sources were used can be found in 
Castro and Yamada (2006).

Analysis of simulated scenarios

After calibrating MAMS the model was solved for a baseline scenario for the 
2004-15 period. The baseline assumes continued trends for key exogenous vari­
ables and continuation of existing policies, including fixed growth of government



Peru 371

spending at a rate similar to that observed in years prior to 2004. In other words, 
the baseline may be seen to represent “business as usual”. This scenario is used as 
the reference to assess various MDG scenarios under which public expenditures 
are scaled up to the level required to achieve the MDG targets for education, 
child mortality, and water and sanitation by the year 2015. The model uses these 
scenarios to facilitate the analysis of how higher public spending would affect 
the rest of the economy under different assumptions about how the increase in 
government spending is financed.

Baseline scenario
GDP increases at an annual average rate of 4.8 per cent in the baseline sce­
nario (Table 12.2). This rate is somewhat above the performance of the 1990s 
and early 2000s, though 0.5 percentage points below the official projection 
of the Multi-annual Macroeconomic Framework for 2007-09 (MEF, 2006). It 
would not be prudent to assume a much more optimistic scenario for economic 
growth, given the likely unrealistic assumption of continued favourable inter­
national economic conditions for the whole simulation period.

The level of external savings would increase slightly in the baseline, reaching 
0.32 per cent of GDP towards the end of the projected period and averaging 
0.30 per cent per year during the entire period (see Table 12.2). Most of the 
increase in foreign savings is to make up for a slight drop in private savings 
in financing private sector investment. The fiscal deficit remains more or less 
stable in the baseline at around 1 per cent.

Table 12.2 Peru: Real GDP. primary components of spending and 
savings-investment gaps in the baseline scenario, 2004-2015

Initial value (2004) Average value (2004-2015)
Billions o f new soles Growth rate

GDP 230.34 4.83
Consumption 160.60 4.89
Investment 42.61 4.60
Government spending 20.65 2.68
Exports 49.72 5.13
Imports 43.24 4.21

Percentage o f GDP Percentage o f GDP

Private savings 16.77 16.57
Private investment 15.79 15.78
Private gap 0.97 0.79
Government savings 1.69 1.09
Government investment 2.71 2.19
Fiscal deficit -1.01 -1.10
External savings 0.01 0.30
Source: M AM S for Peru.



372 Public Policies for Human Development

Government final consumption spending—including that on goods and serv­
ices related to education, health, and sanitation—is assumed to grow on aver­
age at 2.68 per cent per year, while public investment increases at an annual 
pace of 2.81 per cent. This rate of expansion of government services is insuf­
ficient to make adequate progress towards the four non-poverty MDG targets 
analyzed in this study (see Figure 12.1). For instance, between 2004 and 2015, 
the percentage of children who complete primary education on time would in­
crease from 56.8 per cent to 65.6 per cent, well short of the target of 100 per 
cent. Most of this increase would be on account of increased school enrolment 
of children in primary school age. The percentage of children graduating, how­
ever, would remain practically unchanged (at around 94 per cent) throughout 
the simulation period.6

The 100 per cent target for primary school completion (that is, ensuring that 
all children enter the schooling system at the mandated age and that no child 
repeats a grade in any of the six years of the primary school cycle), is extremely 
challenging for Peru. Once enrolled, the probability of completing primary 
school was already quite high in the base year (93.5 per cent) and the elasticity 
of this indicator with respect to the provision of educational goods and services 
is too low to expect much improvement can be achieved through supply-side 
measures. The interpretation of these results is based on the premise that, while 
scaling up the public spending aimed at improving access to and quality of pri­
mary education can ensure that most families decide to enrol their children in 
school, further measures need to be considered should repetition be reduced.7 
This premise is taken into account in the analysis of the remaining scenarios.

Consequently, for the present analysis, the decision was made to work with 
the following two targets for MDG 2: (1) primary school completion on time, 
using the contemporaneous probability of a child (of six) enrolling in the first 
grade of primary school and that of a child (of six to twelve years old) complet­
ing a grade of primary, as shown in Figure 12.1; and (2) primary school comple­
tion one year after what is established as the normative year (at 13 years of age), 
also using the contemporaneous values of the two previously mentioned proba­
bilities (“MDG2, 13 years” in Figure 12.1).8 In this sense, the results reported in 
Figure 12.1 allow us to reach two conclusions. First, using the contemporane­
ous values mentioned has only a marginal effect on the percentage of children 
who finish primary school on time. Second, nearly 93 per cent of the children 
would be able to complete primary school by the year 2015, without any specific 
policy measures being taken, under the assumption that each one might repeat 
one of the six grades of primary school. These considerations lead to adjusting 
the target for MDG 2 to 71.4 per cent, as indicated in Table 12.1.

In terms of under-five child mortality, while the indicator is relatively close 
to its goal in the base year, the baseline scenario predicts a drop of only 2 units 
(from 34 to 32 deaths per 1,000 live births), possibly due to strongly decreasing



Peru 373

100.0

90.0

80.0

70.0

60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

Target

Percentage of children who complete 
priman education on time

20.0

10.0

0.0
n ^ c o r - o o o s o - n r - ,  - r c n  

r j  ín ri  r i  r i  r i  r i  r i  r i  r i  r j  ri

100.0

98.0

96.0

94.0

92.0

90.0

88.0 

86.0

84.0

82.0

Target

...... Percentage of six year olds who
enter first grade of primary school

----- Percentage of children who complete
at least one grade of primary education

^  ^  O  O  °  — r  i rr -r r̂>

r  i c l  c l  ri  ri  n  ri  n  ci  ci  ri  ri

100.0

90.0

80.0

70.0

60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

Target

MDG 2. 13 years olds

MDG 2, 12 years olds

20.0

10.0

0.0

40.0
Under-five child mortality rate

35.0 (ner 1,000 live births)

30.0

25.0 Target

20.0

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.0
o r ^ - o o ^ o  —  f M c ' t - r w - i

r i  ri 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

100.00

90.00

80.00

70.00

60.00 

50.00

Target

Percentage of population 
with access to drinking water

40.00

30.00

20.00 

10.00 

0.00
O  O  O  O  O  O  C  —  ri  cr -r

ri  ri  ri  ri  r i  n  ri  n  r i  r i  r i  n

100.00

90.00

80.00

70.00

60.00

50.00

40.00

30.00

20.00 

10.00

0.00

Target

Percentage of population with 
access to sanitation services

o r ^ o c  C ' O  —  r i rc

ri  ri  ri  cii r i  ci  ci  ri  r  i ri  cl  ri

Figure 12.1 Peru: Progress towards MDG-related indicators in the baseline 
scenario, 2004-2015
Source: M AM S for Peru.

marginal returns from policy interventions in this area. Finally, and in line with 
the insignificant improvements observed in the baseline scenario, the percent­
age of households with access to adequate water and sanitation services (75 per 
cent and 56 per cent, respectively) remains practically unchanged during the 
entire period in projection.



374 P u b lic  P o lic ie s  f o r  H u m an  D eve lo p m en t

MDG scenarios
Table 12.3 summarizes the results of the simulated progress towards the MDGs 
in the baseline scenario and in the scenarios in which MDGs 2,4, and 7a/b are 
targeted separately. Public spending in each MDG scenario is assumed to be 
financed through increased taxation. In the scenario where only the primary 
education goal is met, the percentage of children who complete primary educa­
tion at the normative age increases more than in the baseline scenario, but the 
target of 100 per cent is far from achieved and only the adjusted target of 71.4 
per cent is approximated.

In terms of the additional public spending required to reach one or two of the 
goals separately, the goal for primary education is the one that demands the

Table 12.3 Peru: MDG indicators in baseline scenarios and scenarios targeting one 
or two MDGs at a time only, 2004-2015*________________________________________

M D G  and related indicator 2 0 0 4
T arget 

for 2015

S im u lated  values in 2015  by scenario:

M D G s 7a
B aselin e  M D G 2  M D G 4  and 7b

MDG 2: Proportion of 
children who complete 
primary school on time (%) 56,80 100,00 65,64 70,68 66,63 67,44
MDG 2: Proportion of 
children of 6 years of age 
enrolled in first grade of 
primary school (%) 89,00 97,82 99,41 97,44 98,01
MDG 2: Proportion of 
children who passed at 
least one grade of primary 
education (%) 93,50 94,48 95,00 94,79 94,90
MDG 2, 12 yearsb 59,46 — 69,56 73,09 70,70 71,59
MDG 2, 13 years' 82,66 — 92,61 95,01 92,79 93,50
MDG 4: Under-five child 
mortality rate (per 1,000 live 
births) 34,00 27,00 32,00 32,05 26,91 29,03
MDG 7a: Share of 
population with access to 
drinking water (%) 75,00 88,00 75,84 75,84 75,84 88,00
MDG 7b: Share of 
population with access to 
basic sanitation (%) 56,00 78,00 57,77 57,77 57,77 78,00
Source: M AMS for Peru.
4 In the M DG scenarios, public spending is scaled up as required to meet the corresponding 
target and the spending increase is assume to be financed through increased direct taxes. 
b Probability that a child enrols in primary education at age six and passes at least one grade until 
reaching age twelve.
c Probability that a child graduates from primary school one year after the mandated age o f  
twelve (that is, at age 13).



Peru 375

most fiscal effort to achieve. With respect to the baseline scenario, additional 
public spending required for reaching just the primary education goal is, on 
average, around 0.5 per cent of GDP per year.9 Additional public spending in 
the scenarios for the under-five child mortality goals and two goals of water and 
sanitation is about 0.46 per cent and 0.33 per cent of GDP respectively. Because 
of synergies between better access to water and sanitation and health, on the 
one hand, and between health and education outcomes, on the other, the sum of 
these additional expenditures surpasses the additional public spending shown 
in the scenario in which all of the goals are achieved simultaneously, but pri­
marily because of the impact that the achievement of the water and sanitation 
goals has on the reducing under-five child mortality. If the required increase 
in public spending is financed through direct taxes, for example, the savings 
resulting from these synergies would be about 0.38 per cent of GDP per year.

Table 12.4 provides some detail on the required additional public spending to 
reach the goals for education, health, and water and sanitation simultaneously.

Table 12.4 Peru: Required public spending to achieve the MDGs under alternative 
financing scenarios, 2004-2015 (percentage of GDP)_____________________________

P u b lic  sp en d in g
per year

A n n ual average a d d ition a l sp en d in g  per 
year (2 0 0 4 -2 0 1 5 ) a in scen a r io s  w here  

M D G s  are financed  through:

B a se lin e  
B ase scen a r io  
year (2 0 0 4 -  

(2 0 0 4 )  2 0 1 5 )
d irect foreign  ex tern a l d o m estic  
ta x e s  aid borrow ing borrow ing

Total spending 2.18 2.03 0.95 0.88 0.88 0.93
Current spending 

Primary education 0.56 0.50 0.49 0.43 0.43 0.47
Secondary education 0.48 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tertiary education 0.30 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primary healthcare 0.30 0.27 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Higher levels of 
healthcare 0.22 0.20 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Water and sanitation 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.11

Capital spending 
Primary education 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
Secondary education 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tertiary education 0.09 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primary healthcare 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Higher levels of 
healthcare 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Water and sanitation 0.05 0.07 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23

Source: M AM S for Peru.
1 With respect to baseline scenario.



376 P u blic  P o lic ie s  f o r  H u m an  D eve lo p m en t

Meeting the target for education would demand the most resources and current 
spending would have to increase the most. In line with what was found in other 
country cases, the costs of achieving the MDGs tend to be higher when these 
are covered through the mobilization of domestic resources (ranging between 
0.93 per cent and 0.95 per cent of GDP per year) as compared with financing 
through external resources (0.88 per cent of GDP per year). Financing through 
increasing direct taxes would be the most onerous option for Peru in terms of 
the required additional public spending to achieve the MDGs.

In the scenario where all of the goals are achieved simultaneously and the 
government uses tax revenues to finance the new spending, the direct tax bur­
den should increase to 5.6 per cent of GDP in 2015—2.4 percentage points more 
than in the baseline scenario. The fiscal deficit would be kept at around 1 per 
cent of GDP. As a result, private savings and investment fall moderately as a 
percentage of GDP and growth in real GDP falls to a rate slightly below the 
baseline (see Table 12.5).

For Peru to be able to finance the new public spending through foreign grants, 
the required aid transfers would need to be 2.7 per cent of GDP or 248 soles per 
person in 2015—2 percentage points of GDP and 233 soles per person more than 
in the baseline scenario. In the MDG scenario with external borrowing, the flow 
of foreign loans would need to increase from 0.01 per cent of GDP in the baseline 
scenario to 2.6 per cent of GDP by 2015. The external debt-to-GDP ratio would 
increase in this scenario to 34.2 per cent of GDP in 2015, up from 23.2 per cent 
in the baseline. Finally, under the domestic borrowing scenario, the government 
would need to mobilize 4.2 per cent of GDP from domestic capital markets by 
2015, up from 1 per cent of GDP in the baseline scenario. The domestic public 
debt would increase to 27.6 percent of GDP by 2015 in this scenario, as compared 
with 14.5 per cent of GDP in the baseline. As Table 12.5 shows, the fiscal deficit 
would increase substantially in these three alternative financing scenarios.

Two additional comments must be made with respect to the fiscal deficit. First, 
the injection of public spending that is allocated to non-tradable sectors of the 
economy exercises pressure on the exchange rate, which tends to appreciate in 
all scenarios. This effect tends to intensify when external resources are used to 
finance the additional public spending and, consequently, export sectors are 
also affected more strongly.10 As a further result, export-tax revenue and taxes 
levied on export production are lower than in the scenarios with domestic fi­
nancing. Nonetheless, the fiscal deficit (as a share of GDP) is larger under the 
scenario where domestic borrowing is used, as can be seen in Table 12.5. This 
outcome is caused by the “crowding-out" effect on private investment of this 
source of funding. Private investment drops by around 3 percentage points of 
GDP towards the end of the projected period with consequences in the form of 
a lower rate of output growth and less overall tax revenue as compared with the 
baseline and the other financing scenarios.



Peru 377

Table 12.5 Peru: Summary of macroeconomic results in selected simulated 
scenarios

S cen a r io  w here M D G s  are financed  through:

B a se lin e
scen a r io

d irect
ta x e s

foreign
a ss is ta n c e

ex tern a l
borrow ing

internal
borrow ing

Government revenue 
(% GDP. 2015)

Direct tax revenue 3.20 5.60 3.20 3.20 3.20
Total tax revenue 11.90 14.30 11.90 11.90 11.90
Transfers from the rest of
the world 0.70 0.70 2.70 0.60 0.70
Domestic borrowing 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.20
External borrowing 0.01 0.01 0.01 2.61 0.01

Savings and investment 
(% GDP. 2015)

Private savings 16.57 16.25 16.64 16.64 16.76
Private investment 15.78 15.45 15.84 15.84 12.90
Public savings 1.08 1.74 -0.28 -0.79 -1.26
Public investment 2.19 2.86 2.83 2.83 2.93
Fiscal deficit -1.10 -1.12 -3.12 -3.62 -4.19
External savings 0.30 0.31 2.26 2.75 0.32

Foreign aid
(soles per person) 14.51 14.51 248.22 14.51 14.51
Annual average growth rate 
(%, 2004-2015)

GDP 4.83 4.65 4.72 4.72 4.39
Consumption 4.89 4.50 4.82 4.82 4.53
Investment 4.60 4.59 4.85 4.85 2.99
Government spending 2.68 4.05 3.90 3.90 4.03
Exports 5.13 4.84 4.11 4.11 4.56
Imports 4.21 3.92 4.14 4.14 3.64

Source: M AM S for Peru.

Given the restrictions on public finances imposed by the Fiscal Transparency 
and Responsibility Law and the macroeconomic trade-offs generated by the al­
ternative financing scenarios, increasing tax revenue would seem the preferred 
financing strategy for achieving the MDGs, despite the fact that in this case 
the required additional public spending would be slightly higher as a share of 
GDP than in the case of the other financing options. This finding is consistent 
with the Multi-annual Macroeconomic Framework (2007-09), as defined prior 
to the 2008 global economic crisis. The Framework specifies measures aimed at 
expanding the tax base and envisages the possibility of increasing the tax bur­
den to near 14 per cent of GDP. This tax burden is, in fact, quite close to what is 
required for the year 2015 in the tax-financed MDG scenario (see Table 12.5).



378 P u b lic  P o lic ie s  f o r  H um an D eve lo p m en t

Microsimulations

Like most computable general equilibrium models, MAMS does not measure 
intra-household income distribution. The SAM for Peru only has one repre­
sentative household and even with more groups the model would still not pro­
vide enough detail about changes in the income distribution in order to be able 
to to estimate the implications for poverty with any precision. To overcome this 
limitation, the microsimulation methodology described in Appendix A2.1 of 
Chapter 2 was applied to study the changes in income poverty for each of the 
scenarios discussed in the previous section. Using this methodology, the labour 
market outcomes of each scenario simulated with MAMS were linked to house­
hold survey data with information about the complete income distribution. The 
survey used was the 2004 ENAHO."

The main results for the tax-financed MDG scenarios are shown in Table 
12.12 Poverty as measured through the one-dollar-per-day poverty line (at PPP) 
would fall from 3.98 per cent in 2004 to 3.33 per cent in 2015. Consequently, the 
target for MDG 1 would be achievable. Extreme poverty as measured through 
the international poverty line was 6.6 per cent in 1990, leading to a target of 3.3 
per cent for 2015. The target for halving poverty as measured by the line of two 
dollars per person per day (at PPP) would also be achieved. In this case, the in­
dicator would fall from 26.1 per cent around 1990 to about 11.6 per cent in 2015 
under the tax-financed MDG scenario. However, indicators for moderate and 
extreme poverty, as measured by national poverty lines (which would be more 
relevant for national discussion), fall by less than 50 per cent between 1990 and 
2015, as shown in Table 12.6.

The decomposition of the microsimulation results by sequential effects of 
the simulated changes in the labour market helps to provide more insight into 
which effect has the largest impact on poverty and inequality. The MDG strat­
egy would lead to a change in the employment structure by sector (the S ef­
fect) towards non-tradable activities including those with lower average labour 
incomes. Taken in isolation, this effect would lead to an increase in poverty. 
Changes in the relative labour income across sectors (the W1 effect) enhance 
this impact, especially as average earnings of unskilled and semi-skilled work­
ers fall relative to the mean (Table 12.6). This is so because the supply of these 
two types of worker increases faster than that of skilled workers during the 
simulation period.13 Furthermore, the demand grows faster than the supply for 
skilled workers as more teachers and medical personnel are being hired for the 
implementation of the MDG strategy.

In contrast, growth of average real labour income (at 2.6 per cent per year) 
and per capita household income (at 4.3 per cent per year) help reduce poverty. 
The rate of real wage growth (W2 effect) is similar to that of GDP in the tax- 
financed MDG scenario (4.65 per cent per year) and higher than growth of the



Peru 379

Table 12.6 Peru: Summary of microsimulation results in base year and tax-financed 
MDG scenarios

B a se  year Sum  o f seq u en tia l e f fe c ts  (2 0 1 5 )“

Indicator (2 0 0 4 ) S S + W l S + W 1 + W 2 S + W 1 + W 2 + M

Poverty incidence 
(% of population):

1 dollar a day poverty 
line (at PPP) 3.98 5.53 6.03 2.91 3.33
2 dollars a day poverty 
line (at PPP) 17.38 19.00 20.66 11.13 11.60
National moderate 
poverty line 53.63 54.17 56.11 37.05 37.59
National extreme 
poverty line 26.79 28.29 30.37 16.81 17.31

Gini coefficient 
Per capita household 
income 0.51 0.52 0.54 0.54 0.54
Labour income 0.56 0.56 0.57 0.57 0.57

Average income (new 
soles)

Per capita household 
income 331 328 328 537 525
Labour income per 
worker 1,385 1,376 1,376 1,869 1,839

Source: M AM S for Peru and m icrosim ulations based on 2004 ENAHO data. 
a Sequential effects in the structure o f employment by sector (S), the structure o f  remunerations 
by sector (W l), average labour incom e ( W2), and the employm ent structure by skill level (M). The 
last step o f the sequence o f cum ulative effects measures the final impact on the quantification o f  
poverty and inequality.

total labour force (about 2 per cent per year). As indicated above, the change in 
the composition of the labour force by skill level (M effect) would have a mild 
poverty-increasing effect, but on balance the poverty incidence would fall be­
tween 2004 and 2015 owing to the real wage increase.

Yet, as analyzed in greater detail in Castro and Yamada (2006), the decline in 
the incidence of extreme poverty as measured by the one-dollar-per-day pov­
erty line would be somewhat weaker in the MDG strategy than in the baseline 
scenario. In the baseline scenario the extreme poverty incidence would fall to
3.02 per cent (as opposed to 3.33 per cent in the tax-financed MDG scenar­
io). This outcome is the result of the much weaker employment shift in favour 
of jobs in the non-tradable sector and remuneration shift in favour of skilled 
workers (S+Wl) in the baseline.

These findings suggest that more active policies are needed to achieve MDG 
1 alongside the other MDGs. One option would be to introduce measures that



380 Public Policies for Development

would accelerate the rate of growth of the economy. A further analysis using 
MAMS for Peru and the microsimulation methodology suggests that the econ­
omy would need to expand by 7 per cent per year through the year 2015 in or­
der to meet the poverty reduction targets when measuring poverty through the 
national income thresholds. In such a scenario of fast growth, the incidence of 
extreme poverty would fall to 11.83 per cent in 2015 and that for moderate pov­
erty to 26.98 per cent. The faster growth would facilitate stronger real labour 
income growth which in turn would foster the indicated poverty reduction. 
Higher economic growth would also have a positive impact on the probability 
of enrolment in higher education. This would lead over time to an accelerated 
increase in the supply of skilled workers. At the same time, higher incomes 
would allow' families to invest more themselves in education, which in turn re­
duces the fiscal effort that would be required to reach the target for primary 
education. As a result, the additional annual average public spending required 
to meet the MDGs would decrease to 0.49 per cent of GDP. almost half of the 
amount required in the scenarios where the economy grows at near 5 per cent 
per year (see Table 12.4).

Conclusions and policy recommendations

The analysis carried out in this chapter, based on the scenarios simulated through 
MAMS, indicates that in the case of Peru, it would be possible to achieve the 
MDGs of primary education, child mortality, and water and sanitation at af­
fordable cost through further expansion of the provision of social services. In 
a scenario where the economy grows at a pace of 4.7 per cent per year, the ad­
ditional public spending required for reaching the goals in those areas would 
be around 0.95 per cent of GDP per year when financed through an increase in 
direct taxes. This cost w'ould be 40 per cent higher if the MDGs are not pursued 
simultaneously but sequentially, showing that there are important synergies be­
tween improvements in education, health, and water and sanitation.

At the same time, however, the findings also show that it would not be pos­
sible to ensure that all children begin and complete primary school on time by 
the year 2015, primarily because of the difficulties in introducing additional 
improvements to the probability of graduating from primary school, w'hich al­
ready has quite a high level in the base year for the model (2004), and whose 
natural limit may be below 100 per cent. Results also show, however, that an 
expansion in education services w'ould permit a considerable increase in the 
percentage of children who enrol in primary school at the mandatory age and 
that this would ensure that the percentage of children who complete primary 
school by 13 years of age (with a one year delay) could increase to close to 96 
per cent in 2015. For all practical purposes, we consider this as a more realistic 
target for MDG 2 in the case of Peru.



Peru 381

Given the commitment of the Peruvian government to fiscal discipline and 
macroeconomic stability, the required increase in public spending may best be 
financed through an increase in the tax burden. The model simulations show 
that this burden would need to increase by close to 1.3 percentage points of 
GDP on average between 2004 and 2015. However, since the marginal returns 
of the interventions would diminish when getting closer to the MDG targets to­
wards the end of the period (2015), the cost would be higher and the tax burden 
would need to be increased by around 2.4 percentage points of GDP.

The analysis further shows that MDG 1 would be achieved if the poverty 
incidence is measured through the international poverty lines of one or two 
dollars per day, though the degree of poverty reduction would be less than in 
the baseline because of the employment and remuneration shifts in favour of 
non-traded sectors and skilled workers under the MDG strategy. When using 
the national poverty lines, however, the poverty reduction target would not be 
met; neither in the baseline nor in the MDG scenarios. In other words, achiev­
ing the goals for education, health, water and sanitation by themselves does not 
contribute to poverty reduction within the given simulation period. In fact, the 
indicated shift in the labour market leads to higher income inequality thereby 
limiting the impact of overall economic growth on poverty reduction.

The economy would need to grow at an average rate of 7 per cent per year 
between 2004 and 2015 in order to halve both moderate and extreme poverty 
(measured by the national poverty lines) by 2015 (from 1990 levels). However, 
sustained economic growth at a pace of 7 per cent per year seems rather ambi­
tious by historic standards. Peru's economic history has not seen any decade 
during which growth rates of more than 5.5 per cent on average per year could 
be sustained. In fact, such rates of growth were achieved only during the 1950s 
and 1960s.

Therefore, in addition to short-term policies of income transfers for the most 
vulnerable groups, Peru would have to consider more aggressive long-term 
policies aiming at a redistribution of incomes and assets. Accelerated progress 
in education at all levels for the poorer segments of the population would be 
one element of such policies. The results of the present analysis suggest that 
progress towards MDG 2 could be poverty enhancing in the short run. In the 
medium to long run, however, a greater supply of skilled labour will not only 
contribute to reducing existing wage gaps, and thereby income poverty, but 
would also contribute to productivity increases through increased availability 
and quality of human capital. This increase in human capital would, in turn, 
increase the capacity of families to generate wealth and underpin faster eco­
nomic growth.



Ta
bl

e 
A

12
.1

 
E

la
st

ic
iti

es
 o

f M
D

G
 d

et
er

m
in

an
ts

 a
s 

us
ed

 in
 M

A
M

S 
fo

r 
Pe

ru
A

pp
en

di
x 

A
12

D
et

er
m

in
an

ts

Q
E

S
“

W
G

S
W

G
T

M
D

G
4 

P
C

S
 

P
C

H
 

M
D

G
 7

a 
M

D
G

 7
b

 
P

C
W

M
D

G
 2

: 
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 t
ha

t a
 c

hi
ld

 (6
 y

ea
rs

 o
ld

) 
w

ill
 e

nr
ol

 in
 fi

rs
t g

ra
de

 o
f p

ri
m

ar
y 

sc
ho

ol
“

0.
06

61
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
22

11
0.

04
31

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f c
om

pl
et

in
g 

(p
as

si
ng

) a
 g

ra
de

 
of

 p
ri

m
ar

y 
sc

ho
ol

0.
00

57
0.

02
21

0.
00

00
-0

.0
20

6
0.

01
57

0.
00

75
0.

00
54

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f c
om

pl
et

in
g 

(p
as

si
ng

) a
 g

ra
de

 
of

 se
co

nd
ar

y 
sc

ho
ol

0.
00

57
0.

02
21

0.
00

00
-0

.0
20

6
0.

01
57

0.
00

75
0.

00
54

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f c
om

pl
et

in
g 

(p
as

si
ng

) a
 g

ra
de

 
of

 h
ig

he
r 

ed
uc

at
io

n“
0.

00
57

0.
02

21
0.

00
00

-0
.0

20
6

0.
01

57
0.

00
75

0.
00

54
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 o
f g

ra
du

at
in

g 
fr

om
 t

he
 la

st
 g

ra
de

 
of

 p
ri

m
ar

y 
sc

ho
ol

 a
nd

 c
on

tin
ui

ng
 o

n 
to

 
se

co
nd

ar
y 

sc
ho

ol
“

0.
13

99
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 o
f c

om
pl

et
in

g 
th

e 
la

st
 y

ea
r 

se
co

nd
ar

y 
sc

ho
ol

 a
nd

 c
on

tin
ui

ng
 o

n 
to

 
hi

gh
er

 e
du

ca
tio

n.
0.

03
66

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

88
61

M
D

G
 4

: 
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 o
f c

hi
ld

 d
ea

th
 b

ef
or

e 
re

ac
hi

ng
 5

 y
ea

rs
 o

f a
ge

.
_ _

_ _
_ _

_ _
-0

.0
77

7 
-0

.1
68

1
0.

00
00

-0
.3

21
9

..

M
D

G
 7

a:
 P

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
of

 th
e 

po
pu

la
tio

n 
w

ith
 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 d
ri

nk
in

g 
w

at
er

..
..

0.
00

00
0.

00
30

M
D

G
 7

b:
 P

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
of

 p
op

ul
at

io
n 

w
ith

 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 b

as
ic

 s
an

ita
tio

n 
se

rv
ic

es
_

_
_

_
0.

00
00

__
_ _

0.
00

86
So

ur
ce

: 
A

ut
ho

rs
’ e

st
im

at
es

.
A

bb
re

vi
at

io
ns

: Q
E

S:
 Q

ua
lit

y 
of

 e
du

ca
ti

on
 s

er
vi

ce
s;

 W
G

S:
 W

ag
e 

ga
p:

 S
ec

on
da

ry
 v

s. 
no

 e
du

ca
ti

on
; 

W
G

T
: 

W
ag

e 
ga

p:
 T

er
tia

ry
 v

s. 
se

co
nd

ar
y;

 M
D

G
4:

 U
nd

er
-f

iv
e 

ch
ild

 m
or

ta
lit

y;
 P

C
S:

 P
er

 c
ap

it
a 

ho
us

eh
ol

d 
sp

en
di

ng
; 

PC
H

: 
Pe

r 
ca

pi
ta

 s
up

pl
y 

of
 a

gg
re

ga
te

 h
ea

lt
h 

go
od

s 
an

d 
se

rv
ic

es
; 

PC
W

: 
Pe

r 
ca

pi
ta

 s
up

pl
y 

of
 w

at
er

 a
nd

 
sa

ni
ta

ti
on

 s
er

vi
ce

s.

382 Public Policies for Human Development



P eru  383

Table A12.2 Elasticities of demand and supply behaviour used in MAMS for Peru
Description Value Source
Demand

Armingtonelasticity 0.454 Econometric estimates
Supply
Constant elasticity of transformation of supply 
for domestic and export markets 0.933 Econometric estimates
Output aggregation elasticity by commodity 4.000 MEF (2004)
Production functions
Substitution between factors for each activity 

Agriculture 0.750 MEF (2004)
Mining 0.500 MEF (2004)
Manufacturing 1.000 MEF (2004)
Other activities 1.250 MEF (2004)

Substitution between value added and 
intermediate inputs for each activity. 0.600 MEF (2004)
Consumption and savings
Elasticities of consumer demand with respect
to total expenditures (LES)

Minerals and manufactured products 1.000 MEF (2004)
Other private goods. 0.850 MEF (2004)

Elasticity of private savings w ith respect 
to per capita income 0.943 Econometric estimates
Sources: Authors' calculations and MEF (2004).



384 Public Policies for Human Development

Acknowledgements

The authors would like to thank Carlos Gallardo, Edgar Salgado, and Luc- 
ciano Villacorta for their excellent work as research assistants. They would also 
like to recognize the important contributions of Eugenia Mujica (UNDP) and 
Juan Manuel García (MEF) in the initial stages of the research and the valuable 
comments of Marco V. Sánchez, Rob Vos, Miguel Gutiérrez and others. All er­
rors and omissions are the exclusive responsibility of the authors.

Notes

1 Shocks that have affected the Peruvian economy in the past on a regular basis include 
the El Niño and La Niña climate phenomena, deteriorating terms of trade, interna­
tional financial crises, and internal institutional and political crises.

2 This study used the database from the 2004 National Household Survey (ENAHO) 
made available in the first half of 2006.

3 Peru ranked next to last in Latin America on the 2001 international reading comprehen­
sion tests (PISA) with grades 20 per cent below the average for the region (Cotlear, 2006).

4 According to United Nations data, there were approximately 410 maternal deaths per 
100,000 live births in Peru in the year 2000. However, there is no reliable comparable 
information to assess how the indicator has changed over time.

5 Data on service coverage were derived from the ENAHO surveys for 1999-2004. Access 
to water and sanitation services for urban households was defined as adequate where 
people reported having a connection to the public system inside their house. For rural 
households, adequate water and sanitation services was considered having access to a 
well (or something better) and a latrine (or better), respectively. The public investment 
figures for water and sanitation services are those reported by the Integrated System for 
Public Financial Management (SIAF-SP). The elasticities estimated for access to water 
and sanitation with respect to units of per capita investment in these services are 0.003 
and 0.00857, respectively.

6 Given the way in which the indicator for MDG 2 (percentage of children who complete 
primary school on time) is conceived in the model, an increase in the probability of 
primary school enrolment has an impact on the percentage of children who complete 
primary school on time after six years (the length of the primary school cycle). At the 
same time, it is worth emphasizing that the final value of the indicator is particularly 
sensitive to changes in the probability of completing each year of primary school. In 
fact, this probability must be quite close to one starting in 2010 for the percentage of 
children who complete school on time to approach the goal of 100 per cent in 2015.

7 At high values for the probability of completing each year of primary school, it can be 
expected that the students' performance will be a function of a set of family character­
istics that are difficult to quantify (such as the level of motivation and discipline) and 
which lie outside the sphere of influence of public policy. Therefore, it is not very realis­
tic to expect that 100 per cent of the children enrolled in a particular grade of primary 
school will complete that grade successfully on the first try. While the drop-out rate 
may approach zero as a result of improvements in educational services and household 
income, the same is not true for the rate of grade repetition. The reduced elasticity of 
the probability of completing each year of primary school with respect to the provision 
of these services (validated through the econometric analysis) reflects this reality.



Peru 385

8 The use of these contemporaneous values is the equivalent of projecting the percent­
age of children who would complete primary school at 12 and 13 years of age. under 
the assumption that the probability of completion would stay constant during the next 
six and seven years, respectively. Given that the probability of dropping out is quite 
low in the base year (0.5 per cent), the probability (Pr) of completing primary school 
at 13 years of age (since the child enrolled on time) was approximated using the fol­
lowing procedure: Pr(enrolling on time) *[Pr(completing primary school in six tries) + 
Pricompleting primary school in seven tries, after not completing in six)].

9 Additional public spending, with respect to the baseline scenario, corresponds to the 
average of the four scenarios in which the sources of financing are, respectively, direct 
taxes, foreign assistance, public external borrowing, and public internal borrowing.

10 For more details on the exchange-rate adjustment created by public spending associ­
ated with the MDGs, see Chapter 2.

11 As explained in the Appendix to Chapter 2. MAMS simulates various changes in la­
bour market parameters, which will impact on income inequality and poverty at the 
household level. Changes in the unemployment rate were not included, because, as 
indicated in the second section of this chapter, open unemployment is not the main 
source of employment problems in Peru.

12 We only assess the results for the tax-financing scenarios here since, as indicated in the 
previous section, raising taxes would appear to be the preferred MDG financing strat­
egy. Nonetheless, it should be noted that the poverty and inequality outcomes of this 
scenario are quite similar to those of the alternative financing scenarios for the other 
financing options.

13 The supply of unskilled, semi-skilled and skilled labour increases, respectively, by 1.99 
per cent, 2 per cent and 1.64 per cent per year, between 2004 and 2015.

References

Beltrán. Arlette. Juan F. Castro. Enrique Vásquez and Gustavo Yamada (2004). "Objetivos 
de Desarrollo del Milenio en el Perú: Alcanzando las Metas." United Nations Develop­
ment Programme (UNDP) and the Research Centre of the University of the Pacific.

Castro. Juan F. and Gustavo Yamada (2006). "Evaluación de estrategias de desarrollo para 
alcanzar los MDG. El caso del Perú." Research Centre of the University of the Pacific, 
Discussion Document 06/11.

Cotlear. Daniel (ed.) (2006). “Un nuevo contrato social para el Perú ¿Cómo lograr un país 
más educado, saludable y solidario?" Washington. D.C.: World Bank.

MEF (2004). “Implementación de un Modelo Macroeconométrico Social para determi­
nar los efectos del crecimiento económico en los niveles de pobreza y distribución del 
ingreso," Ministry of Economy and Finance of Peru. General Office of Social and Eco­
nomic Affairs.

_________ (2006). "Marco Macroeconómico Multianual 2007-2009," Ministry of Economy
and Finance of Peru.

Sánchez, Marco V. (2004). Rising inequality and falling poverty in Costa agriculture
during trade reform. A macro-micro general equilibrium , Maastricht: Shaker.

Yamada, Gustavo (2004). "Economía Laboral en el Perú: Avances recientes y agenda pendi­
ente." Working Document 63. Research Centre of the University of the Pacific, Lima.

_________ . and Juan F. Castro (2007). “Poverty, Inequality and Social Policies in Peru: As
Poor as It Gets,” Draft chapter for Harvard/CAF Project "The Peruvian Growth Puzzle." 
Research Centre of the University of the Pacific, Discussion Document 07/06.



Index

Africa, child mortality in, 17 
See also sub-Saharan Africa 

Argentina, 14n 1, 23, 2  l i t ,  35, 36t, 37, 38, 
39, 40t, 44t, 45, 46, 47, 48t, 49, 50t, 57, 
62t, 63t, 65nl5, 127-158, 162, 168 

See also " Argentinaunder other
keywords

assets, institutional, 80-81

balance of payments 
Bolivia, 161 
in CGE module, 88 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 224, 234 
Nicaragua, 333-334 
Peru,366 

balance of trade, 
see trade balance

baseline scenario (“business-as-usual’’), 
35-38

Argentina, 36t, 49, 50t, 62t-63t,
144-149, 1 5 4

Bolivia, 36t, 49, 50t, 62t-63t, 168-169,
170-171, 176t, 177, 179t
Brazil, 36t, 49, 50t, 54-55, 62t-63t
child mortality, 18
Chile, 10, 36t, 37, 39, 49, 50t, 55,
62t-63t, 66nl9, 196-199, 203,
204-205
Colombia, 36t, 50t, 51, 62t-63t, 65n 11 
Costa Rica, 36t, 37, 50t, 51, 62t-63t,
223, 227-229, 237t-238t
Cuba, 10, 36t, 37, 39, 50t, 55, 62t-63t,
66nl9
Dominican Republic, 36t, 49, 50t, 
62t-63t
Ecuador, 36t, 49, 50t, 62t-63t, 259-264, 
267
El Salvador, 36t, 50t, 62t-63t, 66n20 
employment growth, 50t, 51 
GDP, growth in, 51, 54, 98

Guatemala, 36t, 37, 49, 50t, 54-55, 
62t-63t
Honduras, 36t, 49, 50t, 54-55, 62t-63t,
284-285, 289-292, 295, 296
income inequality, 50t
income redistribution, 52
Jamaica, 36t, 50t, 62t-63t
labour, skilled. 52
labour markets, 50t
Latin America and the Caribbean,
18-19, 53-54, 62t-63t
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations), 98
MDG 1 (extreme poverty), 35, 36t, 
48-49, 53-55, 62t, 65nll, 66n20 
MDG 2 (primary education), 35-37,
39. 621
MDG 4 (child mortality), 36t, 37, 39,
62t
MDG 5 (maternal mortality), 5, 36t.
37, 63t
MDG 7 (environmental sustainability), 
39
MDG 7a (access to safe water), 36t,
37, 63t
MDG 7b (basic sanitation), 36t, 37-38, 
63t
MDGs, progress toward, 53-54 
Mexico, 36t, 37, 49, 50t. 51, 62t-63t,
65n 11, 317, 321t, 323, 324-325 
Nicaragua, 36t, 49, 50t, 54-55, 62t-63t, 
344-345, 347-350, 352,353,354 
Paraguay, 36t, 49, 50t, 53, 62t-63t 
Peru. 36t, 37, 49, 50t, 51, 53, 62t-63t, 
370-373, 375t, 377t, 379 
poverty, incidence of, 50t 
poverty, incidence of extreme, 51 
poverty reduction, 18, 49, 51-52, 54-55, 
154
real wage per worker, growth in, 50t 
Uruguay, 36t, 49, 50t, 53, 62t-63t

387



388 Public Policies for Human Development

Bolivia, 12-13, 14nl, 19,24, 27t, 36t, 38-39, 
40t, 43, 44t, 45, 46, 47, 48t, 49, 50t, 52, 
56, 62t, 63t, 65nl4, 66nl8, 159-183, 
306

See also "Bolivia" under 
other keywords 

bond markets
borrowing, domestic, 26, 56 
in core CGE module, 86-87 
Colombia, 43 
Ecuador, 43, 267-269 
MDG-related public spending, 26 
Nicaragua, 43 

borrowing, domestic
achievement of other MDGs, 73 
Argentina, 151, 152, 153, 154 
Bolivia, 172, 174, 176t, 177, 179t 
bond markets, 26, 56 
Chile, 199-201, 203, 207, 208t-209t 
Colombia, 43
Costa Rica, 227, 231, 232, 233-234, 
237t-238t
debt sustainability, 43 
demand, domestic, 23 
Ecuador, 43, 265-269 
GDP, growth in, 39, 152 
Honduras, 301, 302-303, 304 
investment, 73 
investment, private, 39, 152 
MDG financing scenarios, 7, 11, 23, 26 
MDG-related public spending, 
additional, 40t, 41 
Nicaragua, 43, 350, 351t, 352, 353, 
354-355, 358t-359t 
Peru, 375t, 376-377 
private sector growth, 73 

borrowing, external 
Argentina, 153, 154, 155 
Bolivia, 160, 162, 171-172, 174, 176t,
178, 179t
Chile, 208t-209t
Costa Rica, 227, 231, 232, 235,
237t-238t 
debt, public, 11 
Ecuador, 265-269 
Honduras, 301
MDG financing scenarios, 11, 22, 26 
Nicaragua, 350, 351t, 352, 353, 355, 
358t-359t
Peru, 375t, 376-377

Brazil, 9, 11-13, 14nl, 18, 23-24, 27t, 35-38, 
40, 44t, 46, 47-50, 52-57, 62t, 63t,
65n 11, 65nl5, 162, 186 

See also “ Brazil” under other keywords 
budget allocation, 25-26 
“business-as-usual” scenario. See 

baseline scenario

capital accounts, 80-81 
capital flows 

Chile, 197 
Costa Rica, 215 
effect on volatility, 2 
inflows, 187, 215, 224 
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2 
outflows, 187 

capital markets, 224 
capital stocks 

Argentina, 144 
in CGE module, 86, 87 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 123nl5, 123nl7, 124n23, 
124n27, 125n37
in SAM (Social Accounting Matrix), 76 

cash transfer programmes, 130, 132, 159, 
180nl, 250-251, 256, 273, 274n3, 
275nl0, 342-343

CGE (computable general equilibrium) 
model

accounting structure, 76 
for Argentina, 156n2 
dynamic version (see MAMS) 
equations, 108t—115t 
extensions in MAMS, 73 
IFPRI standard, similarity to, 123n 12 
income distribution, 8 
limitations of, 8, 59 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations) (see CGE module) 
microsimulations and, 8, 33, 66n22 
for Nicaragua, 344 
rationale for using, 31-32 
time-indexing of variables, 123nl 

CGE module, 81-91, lOOt—115t 
child mortality 

Africa, 17
Argentina, 149, 151-152 
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 18
developing countries, 17



Index 389

East Asia, 1
education, primary, 152 
household consumption per capita, 225 
infrastructure, improvements in. 225 
Latin America and the Caribbean, 17, 
37
in MDG module, 94 
as a proxy, 7 
sanitation, 225 
student behaviour, 7, 32 
See also infant mortality: MDG 4 

Chile, 9-10. 12-13, 14nl. 19. 24, 31, 35,
36t. 37-39. 401. 44t. 46, 48t. 49. 50t, 
54-55, 62t, 63t. 65nl2, 65nl3, 66nl9, 
185-211, 157.218. 242,274 

See also "Chile” under other keywords 
closure rule(s), 84-86, 149, 151, 169, 196. 
223-224. 259, 265, 318, 345, 347, 370 

See also MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations)

Colombia, 14nl, 24, 27t, 30, 35. 36t, 37-39. 
40t. 41-43, 44t, 45, 46. 47. 48t. 49-50.

51,57, 62t.63t.65n 11 
See also "Colombia” under other 
keywords 

commodities
in CGE module. 83-84, 89
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations), 76
perfect transformability of, 82
in SAM (Social Accounting Matrix),
122n4

Constant Elasticity of Substitution (CES), 
83,90, 92, 123n 16

Constant Elasticity of Transformation 
(CET). 83

consumption, government 
Argentina, 130t, 144 
Bolivia, 171 
Chile. 196t, 203 
Costa Rica, 227 
Ecuador, 263 
Honduras, 296. 298t 

consumption, private 
Argentina, 130t 
Bolivia, 171. 173-174, 177 
Chile. 196t 
Ecuador, 264. 268t 
Honduras, 295, 296. 301-302 
Nicaragua, 350, 352

consumption compression effect. 41 
cost-effectiveness studies. 5 
Costa Rica. 9-10, 12-13. 14nl. 19, 24, 27t, 

31, 35. 36t, 37-39. 40t, 44t. 45. 46,
47, 48t, 49. 50t, 51, 54, 57. 62t. 63t, 
65nl 1, 65nl2. 65nl3. 65nl5, 66nl9. 68. 
213-243, 364. 385 

See also "Costa Rica" 
under other keywords 

countercyclical macroeconomic policies. 
21-22.272

Cuba, 9, 10, 14nl, 19. 24, 27-28t. 30-31, 35, 
36t, 37-39. 40t. 44t. 48t. 50t. 54-55, 
62t.63t, 65n 11, 65nl4. 66nl9, 242nll 

See also "Cuba " 
under other keywords 

currency devaluation 
Argentina, 130, 136 
Costa Rica, 215 
Nicaragua. 333

DAC (Development Assistance 
Committee), 331. 333 

debt, foreign 
Bolivia. 180n2 
Costa Rica, 213. 214. 233 
Ecuador. 246 

debt, public
Argentina. 130. 149. 155
Bolivia, 160. 172, 174. 177
Chile. 187, 200-201
Costa Rica, 217. 230-231, 232
Ecuador, 255, 264, 267, 268t, 269, 271
Honduras, 280. 290
Mexico, 311
Nicaragua, 331, 353, 355 
Peru, 366.376

debt distress in Latin America and the 
Caribbean, 26 

debt relief
Bolivia, 159, 162-163, 163, 165, 168. 171. 
181 n 18
DAC (Development Assistance 
Committee), 333 
eligibility for, 19 
Finland, 333 
France, 333
global economic crisis (beginning
2008), effects of, 13



390 Public Policies for Human Development

HIPC (Heavily Indebted Poor 
Countries) Initiative, 19, 26, 45, 165,
329, 333, 335
IDB (Inter-American Development 
Bank) (also IADB). 163, 168, 181nl8 
IMF (International Monetary Fund), 163 
MDRI (Multilateral Debt Relief 
Initiative), 163, 168, 171, 329, 333 
Netherlands, 333
Nicaragua, 329-330, 333, 335, 336, 353,
354-355, 355
Soviet Union, 333
USAID (United States Agency for
International Development), 333
World Bank, 163

debt restructuring in Argentina, 129 
debt sustainability, 26, 27t-28t, 43, 47, 56, 

181n27, 232, 271,290, 303, 355 
debt-to-GDP ratio, public, 27t-28t, 156nl, 

241n4, 264
developing countries, 17, 21, 22 
diversification, economic, 274 
domestic borrowing. See borrowing, 

domestic
domestic resource mobilization by 

government 
Bolivia, 173 
Costa Rica, 232-233 
debt, public, 11-12 
Dominican Republic, 41 
economic growth, 266 
Ecuador, 255, 266 
export growth, 11, 56 
foreign financing, limitations of, 56 
income, disposable, 11 
investment, private, 11 
MDG financing scenarios, 11-12, 19 
MDG-related public spending, 
additional, 41 
Mexico, 41
Monterrey Consensus on Financing for 
Development, 19 
Nicaragua, 350, 352, 353 
Peru, 366, 376 
private spending, 11-12 
real exchange rate, 11, 56 
redistributive effects, 20 

Dominican Republic, 14nl, 27, 30, 36t,
37-38, 40t, 41-42, 44t, 45-47, 48t, 49, 
50t, 51, 55, 62t, 63t, 280, 333

See also "Dominican Republic" under 
other keywords

DR-CAFTA (Dominican Republic- 
Central American Free Trade Area), 
280, 305n2,333, 356 

“Dutch Disease”
Ecuador, 247
export competitiveness, 19 
export-to-GDP ratio, 172-173 
foreign aid, 6-7, 19, 56 
foreign financing, 87 
Honduras, 304 
MDG strategies, effect of, 73 
real exchange rate, 6-7, 22-23, 73 
resource allocation away from export 
industries, 22
tradables, capacity to produce, 73 

East Asia, 1,2, 21
Economic Commission for Latin America 

and the Caribbean, United Nations 
(ECLAC), 21, 229-230, 335, 346 

economic crisis (beginning 2008), global 
effects of, 12-13 

economic growth
Argentina, 130, 132, 154 
Bolivia, 162, 165
Chile, 186-187, 197, 200-201, 203, 205, 
209nl
Costa Rica, 213, 215, 217, 233, 235,
241 n4
Cuba, 30-31
domestic resource mobilization by 
government, 266 
Dominican Republic, 30-31 
East Asia, 1 
Ecuador, 246-248, 270 
global economic crisis (beginning 
2008), effects of, 12-13 
Honduras, 279
Latin America and the Caribbean, 1-2
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations), 75
Nicaragua, 337-338, 355
Peru, 366, 380,381
poverty reduction, 48-53
productivity growth, 23
stability, 21
unemployment, 154
volatility, 21



Index 391

wages, real, 154 
See also GDP, growth in 

economy
dollarization of, in Ecuador, 246-247, 
248-249, 259, 272 
redistributive effects within, 20 

economy, shocks to 
Honduras, 280 
Peru, 384nl

economy, state participation in Bolivia, 
159

Ecuador, 10, 14nl,24, 25, 27t, 36t, 38-39, 
40t, 41-43, 44t, 45, 46, 47, 48t, 49, 50t, 

51,57, 62t, 63t, 65nll, 68, 69, 158, 
245-277

See also "Ecuador "under other
keywords

Ecuadorian Development Bank, 257 
education

household consumption per capita, 7, 
32. 94. 193
income incentives, 7, 32
in Latin America and the Caribbean,
U 7
logistic function for, 94 
productivity growth, 99 
public infrastructure, level of, 7, 32 
reading comprehension tests (PISA) in 
Peru, 384n3 
school inputs, 54
school meals program in Ecuador, 256 
student behaviour, 7, 32, 93-95 
teacher quality, 54
teachers’ salaries in Nicaragua, 362n8 
unemployment, 99 
wages, 99

education, enrolment 
Argentina, 157nl4 
Chile, 9-10, 209n4, 210n5, 210n6 
Costa Rica, 9-10 
Cuba, 9-10 
Honduras, 305n8
Latin America and the Caribbean, 9, 
17, 38
Mexico, 9-10 
Nicaragua, 362n9 

education, gender equality in 
Argentina, 133t, 134 
Latin America and the Caribbean, 17 
See also MDG 3 (gender equality)

education, graduation rate 
Argentina, 157nl4 
Chile, 197, 206
Latin America and the Caribbean, 54 
in MDG module, 95 

education, higher
Argentina, 134, 137, 139, 142t, 156n9
Chile, 210n6
Honduras, 285, 292
Mexico, 326n6
Peru,380

education, investment in, 306nl5, 362n7 
See also education, spending on 

education, primary 
Argentina, 137, 156n9 
Bolivia, 159, 170, 180nl, 180n9, 180nll 
child mortality, 152 
Chile, 199, 209n4 
Costa Rica, 242nl0 
demand for, 7 
East Asia, 1 
Ecuador, 25-26 
Honduras, 306nl4, 306nl5 
infant mortality, 193 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 326nl3 
Mexico, 326n6, 326n7, 326nl3 
Nicaragua, 363nl8 
Peru, 373, 384n6, 385n8 
See also MDG 2 

education, primary, attendance 
Argentina, 134 
Ecuador, 251 
Nicaragua, 339, 342, 343 

education, primary, completion rate 
Argentina, 140t, 146t, 148t, 149 
Bolivia, 165-166, 171 
cash transfer programmes, 256, 342 
Chile, 19, 54, 193, 206 
Costa Rica, 19, 54, 221, 234 
Cuba, 19, 54
Ecuador, 250, 251, 259-260 
Honduras, 282
household consumption per capita, 251 
Latin America and the Caribbean, 
18-19, 38, 54
Mexico, 19, 54, 314-315, 317, 318 
Nicaragua, 338, 341-343 
Peru, 367, 372-373, 380 
target, 54



392 Public Policies for Human Development

education, primary, drop-out rate 
Bolivia, 165 
Costa Rica, 221, 234 
Ecuador, 250
Latin America and the Caribbean, 18 

education, primary, enrolment 
Argentina, 138-139, 149 
Chile, 193 
Costa Rica, 221 
Ecuador, 250 
Honduras, 282, 285 
Mexico, 312, 314 
Nicaragua, 338, 342, 347, 352 
Peru, 367, 372, 373, 380 

education, private, 285 
education, quality of 

Argentina, 134 
Bolivia, 165 
Chile, 191
Ecuador, 251, 259-260 
Honduras, 282-283 
in MDG module, 93, 94 
Nicaragua, 338, 342, 343 
Peru, 367
student behaviour, 7, 32 

education, secondary, 134, 137, 139, 141t, 
156n9, 206, 209n4, 210n6, 291-292, 
305n8, 326n6

education, spending on,135, 139,150, 
151,165, 168,189t, 218, 221, 230, 232, 
234, 254, 256, 265, 282, 285t, 286t, 
289, 292, 294, 300-301,309, 343, 367 

See also education, investment in 
education, wage premiums for 

See wage premiums 
education policies, 210n7 
El Salvador, 14nl, 24, 27, 36t, 37, 40t, 44t, 

45, 46, 47, 48t, 50t, 51, 62t, 63t, 65nll, 
65nl8, 66n20, 66n21, 243, 364 

See also "El Salvador"under other 
keywords

elasticity of substitution. See Constant 
Elasticity of Substitution (CES) 

employment, 50t
See also labour force participation; 
labour markets; underemployment; 
unemployment; wages 

employment growth, 9, 11, 30, 49, 50t, 51, 
54-55, 177t, 204-205, 227-228, 335 

See also labour force growth

employment-output elasticity, 49 
enterprises, 123n8
environmental sustainability. See MDG 7 
European Union (EU), 24, 356 
export competitiveness 

Bolivia, 178 
“Dutch Disease,” 19 
Ecuador, 267 
Honduras, 304
MDG-related public spending, 22-23 
real exchange rate, 19, 22-23, 42 

export prices, 82 
export-to-GDP ratio, 46, 172

factor incomes, 84-85 
factors, markets for, 88-89 
FDI (foreign direct investment), 80, 87, 88, 

161, 162, 215, 280, 333, 334 
fiscal deficits, 128, 160, 162, 215, 350, 353, 

366, 371, 376
fiscal space, creation of, 23-28 
fiscal surplus, 181n26, 241n4 
fiscal sustainability, 26 
foreign aid, 6-7, 19-20, 22, 42-43, 45-46, 

56, 171, 226, 271, 293, 301, 304, 354, 
355-356, 375t 

See also foreign grants 
foreign borrowing

See borrowing, external 
foreign debt. See debt, foreign 
foreign financing 

“Dutch Disease,” 87 
export growth, 11, 56 
limitations of, 56 
MDG financing scenarios, 11 
MDG-related public spending, 
additional, 41
real exchange rate, 11, 45-46, 56 
See also borrowing, external; foreign 
aid; foreign grants

foreign grants, 40t, 98, 171, 172, 174t, 176t, 
178, 179t, 294, 295, 296-297, 301, 304, 
329-331, 351t, 353-356, 358t-359t, 
376-377

foreign investment, 186 
free trade agreements, 356

GAMS (General Algebraic Modeling 
System), 123nl3, 123nl4, 124nl9, 
124n20



Index 393

GDP, growth in
Argentina, 30, 51,144. 156n3 
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 51, 54, 98
Bolivia, 30. 51,160-161, 180n2, 181nl6 
borrowing, domestic, 39, 152 
Brazil, 51
Chile, 30.186-187, 196, 199-200,207
Colombia. 30, 51
Costa Rica, 30, 51, 213, , 231. 241n5,
241 n7 
Cuba, 30
Dominican Republic, 30, 51 
Ecuador, 30, 51, 249. 263-264, 268t 
El Salvador, 30. 51 
employment growth, 11, 49, 54
Guatemala, 30, 51 
Honduras, 30. 51, 280. 289-290, 
295-296, 303, 305n9 
Jamaica, 30, 51
Latin America and the Caribbean, 30 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations) models, 124n27, 168-169 
MDG financing scenarios, 51, 54 
Mexico, 30,51, 308.314. 320
Nicaragua, 30, 51, 334, 347, 358t 
Paraguay, 30, 51 
Peru, 30,51, 371, 376
social expenditures, 21 
tax financing, 87 
Uruguay, 30, 51 
See also economic growth 

gender equality. See MDG 3 (gender 
equality)

Generalized System of Preferences (GSP), 
305n2

government consumption. See 
consumption, government 

government incomes, 85 
See also tax revenues 

government savings, 227, 264 
government spending 

Argentina, 145t, 147t 
in CGE module, 85 
effectiveness of, 74 
Honduras, 298t 
Nicaragua, 354 
Peru, 371t, 372 
returns to scale of, 73, 74 
See also public spending

Guatemala, 10-11, 14nl, 24, 27t, 35, 36t, 
37-39. 40t, 41-43, 44t. 45, 46. 47. 48t, 
49. 50t. 51.52. 54, 55, 62t, 63t. 65nl7, 
66n21

See also ‘ Guatemala" under other 
keywords

health achievements, 1, 17
Latin America and the Caribbean, 1, 17 

health care, privatization of, Ecuador, 
256-257, 275n 11

health care, spending on, 135, 143t, 150, 
168. 189t, 218, 234, 253, 254-255. 256, 
265, 283, 285t, 286t, 289. 294, 309. 325. 
340, 344.368

HIPC (Heavily Indebted Poor Countries) 
Initiative

Bolivia, 43. 65nl8. 162, 165, 168, 180n4 
debt relief, 19, 26, 45, 165, 329, 333, 335 
debt sustainability in. 181n27 
Honduras. 43, 65nl8, 280, 290, 304 
Nicaragua. 65nl8, 329, 330, 333, 335, 
353, 354-355
ODA (official development assistance), 
65nl8
poverty reduction strategy, 335 

Honduras. 10. 12-13, 14n6, 19,24, 27t, 36t, 
37-39, 40t. 41-43. 44t, 45, 46. 47. 48t, 
49. 50t, 51-52. 54-57, 62t, 63t, 66nl8, 
69, 182, 243. 279-306, 364 

See also " Honduras" under other 
keywords

household consumption per capita 
cash transfer programmes, 251 
changes in. 33 
child mortality, 225 
Chile, 193
Ecuador, 251,253, 261.262 
education, primary, completion rate, 
251
Honduras, 280, 302 
MDG 1 (extreme poverty), 33 
MDG 4 (child mortality), 8, 32, 253 
MDG 5 (maternal mortality), 8, 32 
MDG 7a (access to safe water), 8, 32 
MDG 7b (basic sanitation), 8 
in MDG module, 92, 94 
Nicaragua, 343
student behaviour, 7, 32, 94, 193 
tax financing, 266-267



394 Public Policies for Human Development

water, access to safe, 194 
household income. See income, household 
households in SAM (Social Accounting 

Matrix), 79-80
housing, spending on in Chile, 189t 
human capital approach, 5 
human development, 1, 2, 19-20, 22, 92, 
Hurricane Mitch (1998), 280, 334, 362n6

ICOR (incremental capital-output ratio), 6 
income, disposable, 11, 23, 41, 99, 231 
income, household, 8, 33, 60, 65nl7,

85, 131, 132, 151, 176t, 220, 240t, 
360t-361t, 378-379

income, labour, 162, 176t, 177t, 198, 204, 
262, 270, 324, 367, 378, 380 

income distribution, 8, 19-20, 53, 59,
180n8, 206-207, 213, 228, 310-311 

See also income inequality 
income elasticities, Honduras, 305nl0 
income inequality, 2, 11, 14, 48-53, 50t, 

54-55, 132, 153,164, 175, 189, 205, 207, 
220, 228, 235, 247-248, 250, 270, 272, 
273, 291, 296, 301, 312-313, 324, 338, 
353, 381

income redistribution, 52-54, 132, 262, 
273-274, 338, 381 

income tax, 181 n 19, 268t 
Indonesia, 25
INEC (Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

y Censos) data, 220, 227-228, 253 
Costa Rica, 220, 227-228 
Ecuador, 253 
Nicaragua, 338, 346 

inequality. See income inequality 
infant mortality

Argentina, 137, 139-143, 143t, 156n 11 
Bolivia, 166, 167, 170, 171 
Chile, 193, 194, 210nll, 210nl2 
Costa Rica, 221-222, 226 
determinants, 143t 
Ecuador, 251, 253, 275n6 
education, primary, 193 
health care, spending on, 143t 
income, per capita, 141, 143t 
Mexico, 315 
Nicaragua, 340
safe water, access to, 141-142, 143t, 194, 
275n6
sanitation, 194, 275n6

See also MDG 4
Inflation, 81, 128-130, 160, 162, 180n2,

187, 246-247, 248, 308-309, 331, 366 
infrastructure, improvements in, 54, 225 
infrastructure, spending on, 168, 170,

285t, 286t, 289, 294, 334 
infrastructure capital, 86 
institutional assets, 80-81 
Inter-American Development Bank 

(IDB), 163, 168, 181 n 18 
interest accounts, 122n4 
interest payments, 80 
International Food Policy Research 

Institute (IFPRI), 73 
International Monetary Fund (IMF), 26, 

163, 290,335 
investment

in Argentina, 130t
borrowing, domestic, 73
in SAM (Social Accounting Matrix),
80, 122n4

investment, domestic, 187-188 
investment, foreign, 186 
investment, private, 11, 26, 149, 152, 168, 

39, 152, 186, 196t, 233-234, 264, 268t, 
295, 301-302, 352, 376, 41 

investment, public, 196t, 372
See also government spending; 

public spending; public 
investment 

investment risks, 21

Jamaica, 10, 14nl, 23, 24, 27t, 28t, 30,
35, 36t, 37, 39, 40t, 42-43, 44t, 46, 47, 
48t,49, 50t, 62t, 63t, 65nl2 

See also “ Jamaica''under other keywords 
job creation rate, 30

labour, semi-skilled, 136, 149, 175,
197-198, 201, 204-205, 207, 227-228, 
262-263, 292, 294,348,350,378, 
385nl3

labour, skilled, 36, 52, 55, 136, 149, 175, 
198, 201, 204-205, 207, 227-228, 248, 
263, 269-270, 273-274,291-292,294, 
324-325, 348,385nl3

labour, unskilled.il, 55, 129, 136, 175-176, 
198, 201, 204-205, 207, 227-228, 248, 
262-263, 270, 286-287, 291-292, 294, 
347-348,352,353, 378, 385nl3



Index 395

labour force growth. 30-31. 99 
See also employment growth 

labour force participation, 95, 306nl6, 
362n9

labour income. See income, labour 
labour markets

Argentina. 146t, 148t 
assumptions about, 61 
average skill level of labour force, 33 
barriers to entry into MDG-related 
sectors, 29-30
baseline scenario (“business-as-
usual”), 50t
in CGE module, 89
child and adolescent workers in
Nicaragua, 362n9
Ecuador, 262, 270
Honduras, 291-292, 294-295, 305nl2 
income distribution, 59 
Latin America and the Caribbean. 
30-31
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations), 224-225
MDG financing scenarios, 50t
MDG-related public spending,
constraints on, 29-31
Nicaragua, 348, 352-353, 355, 356, 359t
occupational shifts, 59-60
Peru, 378-379, 381
poverty, incidence of, 59
segmentation in. 29
structural changes in, assessing. 66n23
unski 1 led/skilled employment ratio,
50t, 66n21
unskilled/skilled wage ratio. 53 
See also employment; wages 

Leontief aggregation in CGE module, 83 
Leontief models in MAMS (MAquette for 

MDG Simulations), 123nl6. 123n 17 
liberalization, financial. 312 

See also trade liberalization 
literacy rate, 134, 191,282

macroeconomic policies, countercyclical, 
21-22, 272

macroeconomic policies, pro-cyclical, 
21,367

MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 71-126 

accounting structure, 76-95

activities in, 76
applicability to specific policy issues,
75
Argentina, 127-128. 136-154, 156n7,
157n16
balance of payments in. 224, 234 
baseline scenario in (see baseline 
scenario (“business-as-usual”))
Bolivia. 168-179
capital in. government, 79
capital in. private, 79
capital inflows in. 224
capital markets in. 224
capital stocks in, 123n 15, 123n 17,
124n23, 124n27, 125n37
closure rule(s), 84-86, 149, 151. 169, 196,
223-224. 259. 265, 318, 345, 347. 370
CES aggregation in, 123n 16
CGE module (see CGE module)
Chile. 185, 192-205, 210n9, 210nl5
commodities in. 76
Costa Rica, 214. 223-240
data needs and sources, 96-97
economic growth in, 75
Ecuador, 252t, 253. 258-270, 275nl5
education in. primary, 326nl3
efficiency gains in, 64n8
enterprises in. 123n8
GDP. growth in, 124n27. 168-169
Honduras, 280, 287-303
household types in. 124n26
inequality analysis. 75
inflation in. 81
institutional assets in. 80-81
interest payments in. 80
labour, types of. 224
labour markets in, 224-225
Leontief models in. 123n 16. 123n 17
mathematical statement of, 1 OOt—122t
MDG financing scenarios in (see MDG
financing scenarios)
Mexico, 316-325
microsimulations in. 33, 59-61, 125n38 
modules in (see CGE module; MDG 
module)
monetary system borrowing in. 124n22 
Nicaragua. 341-361 
Peru,365-366. 369-383 
policy scenarios, kinds of, 34 
poverty analysis in, 75, 153



396 Public Policies for Human Development

real exchange rate, 234 
regulated activities in, 123n 15 
returns to scale of government 
spending, 73, 74
SAM (Social Accounting Matrix) for 
(see SAM (Social Accounting Matrix)) 
savings-investment balance in, 124n24 
savings shares in, 124n22 
service delivery in, costs of, 74 
social spending, non-linearities in, 35 
starting point. 73, 122n3 
unemployment in, 124n25, 224 
wages in, real, 224 

maternal health. See MDG 5 
Maternal Health Programme (Chile), 192 
maternal mortality

developing countries, 17 
household consumption per capita, 8, 
32, 343
Latin America and the Caribbean, 18, 37 
See also MDG 5 

MDG 1 (extreme poverty)
Argentina, 36t, 49, 62t, 127, 131-134 
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 35, 36t, 48-49, 53-55, 62t, 
66n20
Bolivia, 36t, 49, 63, 163-165
Brazil, 9, 35, 36t, 49, 62t
Chile, 35, 36t, 49, 62t, 189-190, 204-205
Colombia, 35, 36t, 49, 62t, 65n 11
Costa Rica, 36t, 62t, 65n 11, 228, 235
Cuba, 36t, 62t
determinants of outcomes, 8, 32-33 
Dominican Republic, 36t, 49, 62t 
East Asia, 2
Ecuador, 36t, 49, 62t, 249-250, 260t, 
261-262, 269-270 
El Salvador, 36t, 62t, 65n 11, 66n20 
employment growth, 9, 49, 54-55 
goals/targets, 3 
Guatemala, 35, 36t, 49, 62t 
Honduras, 36t, 49, 62t, 279, 282t, 293, 
296, 298t, 303
household consumption per capita, 33
income, average, 49
income, household, 8. 33
income inequality, 54-55
Jamaica, 35, 36t, 49, 62t
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2,
9 -1 0 ,18, 35, 38, 53, 54-55, 62t

in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 136
MDG 2 (primary education) and, 4, 
274n4
MDG 4 (child mortality) and, 4 
MDG 5 (maternal mortality) and, 4 
MDG financing scenarios, 62t 
Mexico, 9, 35, 36t, 49, 62t, 65nl 1, 314, 
322-325
microsimulations of, 91 
Nicaragua, 36t, 49, 62t, 336-338, 353, 
355, 356
Paraguay, 36t, 49, 62t
Peru, 35, 36t, 49, 62t, 368t, 378-380, 381
target, 62t
threshold for, international, 14n2 
Uruguay, 36t, 49, 62t 

MDG 2 (primary education)
Argentina, 36t, 62t, 133t, 134, 137-139,
140t, 145t-146t, 148t, 151, 157nl5
baseline scenario (“business-as-
usual”), 35-37, 39, 62t
Bolivia, 36t, 62t, 164t, 165-166, 171-173,
177, 179t
Brazil, 36t, 62t
Chile, 36t, 37, 62t, 65nl2, 65nl3, 190t,
191, 193, 199-203, 203, 205, 207-209
Colombia, 36t, 62t
completion of the primary cycle,
measurement of, 125n33
Costa Rica, 36t, 37, 62t, 65nl2, 65nl3,
219t, 221, 226, 229-231, 230t, 235, 236t,
237t-238t
Cuba, 36t, 37, 62t
determinants of outcomes, 7, 32
Dominican Republic, 36t, 62t
East Asia, 2
Ecuador, 36t, 62t, 250-251, 259-261,
272
El Salvador, 36t, 62t 
goals/targets, 3 
Guatemala, 36t, 37, 62t 
Honduras, 36t, 62t, 282t, 287, 293t,
298t, 300t, 301, 306nl4
Jamaica, 36t, 62t, 65nl2
labour force growth, 99
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2,
18, 53-54, 62t
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 95, 136



Index 397

MDG 1 (extreme poverty) and, 4, 274n4 
MDG 3 (gender equality) and, 125n29 
MDG 4 (child mortality) and, 4. 92t,
272
MDG financing scenarios, 62t 
in MDG module, 91-92 
Mexico, 36t, 37, 62t, 65nl2, 65nl3 
Nicaragua, 36t, 37, 62t, 338-339, 346, 

349, 357t
Paraguay, 36t, 62t 
Peru, 36t, 37, 62t, 65nl2, 367, 368t, 
372-373, 374-376, 380, 381, 382t, 384n6 
skilled jobs, insufficient creation of, 29 
target, 62t 
Uruguay, 36t, 62t 

MDG 3 (gender equality)
Argentina, 133t, 134 
Costa Rica, 221 
in country studies, 125n29 
goals/targets, 3
MDG 2 (primary education) and, 
125n29
Mexico, 326n26 
Nicaragua, 338, 339t 
Peru, 368t

MDG 4 (child mortality)
Argentina, 36t, 37, 62t, 133t, 134,
139-143, 145t-146t, 148t, 151-152
baseline scenario (“business-as-
usual”), 36t, 37, 39, 621
Bolivia, 36t, 62t, 65nl4, 164t, 166, 167,
172, 173, 177, 179t
Brazil, 36t, 62t
Chile, 10, 36t, 37, 54, 62t, 190t, 192, 194.
199t, 202t, 203, 206, 242nll
Colombia. 36t, 37, 62t
Costa Rica, 36t, 37, 62t, 219t, 221-222,
225, 226, 229, 230t, 231-232, 234-235,
236t, 237t-238t, 242n 11
Cuba, 10, 36t, 37, 54, 62t, 65nl4, 242nll
data needs, 96-97
determinants of outcomes, 8, 32
Dominican Republic, 36t, 62t
East Asia, 2
Ecuador, 36t, 62t, 251-253, 260t. 261, 
272
El Salvador, 36t, 37, 62t 
global economic crisis (beginning 
2008), effects of, 12-13 
goals/targets, 3

Guatemala, 36t, 37, 62t 
health care, spending on, 253 
health services, availability of, 8 
Honduras, 36t, 37, 62t, 282t, 283, 288, 
291,293t,298t, 2991.301 
household consumption per capita. 8, 
32, 253
Jamaica, 36t, 37, 62t
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2,
10,18, 38, 53, 621
logistic function for, 95
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations), 95, 136
MDG 1 (extreme poverty) and. 4
MDG 2 (primary education) and, 4,
92t, 272
MDG 6 (spread of diseases) and, 
125n29
MDG 7a (access to safe water) and, 92t 
MDG 7b (basic sanitation) and. 92t 
MDG financing scenarios, 62t 
in MDG module, 91. 92t 
Mexico, 36t, 62t, 315, 317-318, 320-322 
Nicaragua, 36t, 62t, 330, 339-340. 349, 
350, 357t
Paraguay, 36t, 62t
Peru, 36t, 37, 62t, 368-369, 369,
372-373, 374-375, 382t
public infrastructure, level of, 8, 32
target, 62t
Uruguay, 36t, 37, 62t 
See also infant mortality 

MDG 5 (maternal mortality)
Argentina, 36t, 63t, 65nl5, 134, 156n5
baseline scenario (“business-as-
usual”), 36t, 37, 63t
Bolivia. 36t, 63t, 65nl5, 164t, 166-167,
171, 172, 173, 177, 179t, 181n24
Brazil, 36t, 63t, 65n 15
Chile, 10, 36t, 37, 63t, 190t. 192, 194,
199t, 202t, 203, 206
Colombia, 36t, 63t
Costa Rica, 36t, 63t, 65nl5, 219t,
222-223, 226, 227,229, 230t, 231-232,
234-235, 236t, 242nl2, 242nl6
Cuba, 10, 36t, 37, 63t
data needs, 96-97
data on, 65nl5
determinants of outcomes, 8, 32 
Dominican Republic, 36t, 63t



398 Public Policies for Human Development

Ecuador, 36t, 63t, 253-254, 260t, 261 
El Salvador, 36t, 63t 
global economic crisis (beginning 
2008), effects of, 12-13 
goals/targets, 3 
Guatemala, 63t
health services, availability of, 8 
Honduras, 36t, 63t, 282t, 283, 291, 293t, 
298t, 299t, 301, 305n4 
household consumption per capita, 8, 
32, 343
Jamaica, 36t, 63t
Latin America and the Caribbean, 18, 
38, 53, 63t
logistic function for, 95 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 95, 156n5 
MDG 1 (extreme poverty) and, 4 
MDG 6 (spread of diseases) and,
125n29
MDG 7a (access to safe water) and,
92t, 343
MDG 7b (basic sanitation) and, 92t, 343
MDG financing scenarios, 63t
in MDG module, 91, 92t
Mexico, 36t, 63t, 315, 318,319, 320-322
Nicaragua, 36t, 63t, 330, 339t, 340, 343,
346, 349, 350, 357t, 362nl0
Paraguay, 36t, 63t
Peru, 36t, 63t, 65nl5, 368t, 369, 373,
384n4
public infrastructure, level of, 8, 32 
target, 63t
Uruguay, 36t, 63t, 65nl5 

MDG 6 (spread of diseases), 125n29 
MDG 7 (environmental sustainability) 

Argentina, 143, 147t-148t 
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 39
Bolivia, 173, 179t, 182n29 
Costa Rica, 230t, 242nl7 
determinants of outcomes, 8, 32 
goals/targets, 3
Latin America and the Caribbean, 9 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 136 
in MDG module, 91 

MDG 7a (access to safe water)
Argentina, 36t, 63t, 133t, 135, 146t,
148t, 149, 152, 156nl2

baseline scenario (“business-as-
usual”), 36t, 37, 63t
Bolivia, 36t, 63t, 164t, 167-168, 171,
172, 173t
Brazil, 36t, 37, 38, 63t
Chile, 36t, 37, 63t, 190t, 192, 194, 199t,
202t, 206, 207, 210n8
Colombia, 36t, 63t
Costa Rica, 36t, 37, 63t, 219t, 223,
225-226 ,229,236t, 242nl3
Cuba, 36t, 37, 63t
data needs, 96-97
determinants of outcomes, 8, 32
Dominican Republic, 36t, 63t
East Asia, 2
Ecuador, 36t, 63t, 254, 260t, 261 
El Salvador, 36t, 37, 63t 
Guatemala, 36t, 37
Honduras, 36t, 63t, 282t, 283-284, 293t, 
297-298,301, 303
household consumption per capita, 
8,32
Jamaica, 36t, 63t
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2,
37, 53, 63t
logistic function for, 95 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 95
MDG 4 (child mortality) and, 92t 
MDG 5 (maternal mortality) and, 92t, 
343
MDG financing scenarios, 63t
in MDG module, 92t
Mexico, 36t, 37, 38, 63t, 315, 319-320
Nicaragua, 36t, 63t, 330, 339t, 341, 343,
344, 349, 357t, 363n 11
Paraguay, 36t, 37, 63t
Peru, 36t, 37, 63t, 367, 368t, 369,373,
374-375, 382t, 384n5
public infrastructure, level of, 8, 32
target, 63t
Uruguay, 36t, 37, 63t 

MDG 7b (basic sanitation)
Argentina, 36t, 38, 63t, 133t, 135, 146t, 
148t, 149, 152
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 36t, 37-38, 63t 
Bolivia, 36t, 38, 63t, 164t, 167-168, 171, 
172, 173t
Brazil, 36t, 37-38, 63t



Index 399

Chile, 36t, 37-38. 63t. 190t, 192. 194.
199t. 202t. 206. 207
Colombia. 36t. 38. 63l
Costa Rica. 36t, 37-38. 63t. 219t. 223.
225-226. 236t. 242nl4
Cuba, 36t, 37-38. 63t
data needs. 96-97
determinants of outcomes. 8. 32
Dominican Republic. 36t. 37-38. 63t
Ecuador. 36t. 38. 63t. 254. 260t. 261
El Salvador. 36t. 63t
Guatemala, 36t, 38. 63t
Honduras, 36t, 38, 63t. 282t. 284. 293t.
297-298. 301, 303
household consumption per capita.
8, 32
Jamaica. 36t. 63t
Latin America and the Caribbean. 18,
37-38. 53, 63t
logistic function for. 95
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations). 95
MDG 4 (child mortality) and, 92t 
MDG 5 (maternal mortality) and. 92t. 
343
MDG financing scenarios, 63t
in MDG module, 92t
Mexico, 36t, 38. 63t. 315, 320
Nicaragua, 36t. 38. 63t, 330, 339t, 341.
343. 344. 349 ,357t
Paraguay, 36t, 38. 63t
Peru. 36t. 38. 63t, 367. 368t. 369. 373.
374-375. 382t. 384n5
public infrastructure, level of. 8. 32
target. 63t
Uruguay, 36t. 38. 63t 

MDG financing scenarios. 34-63
Argentina. 44t, 47. 48t. 50t, 57. 62t-63t. 
I46t. 148t. 149-154 
Bolivia, 44t, 47. 48t, 50t, 62t-63t. 
169-170. 179t
borrowing, domestic. 7, 11. 23. 26 
borrowing, external. 11. 22, 26 
borrowing, public. 26 
Brazil. 44t. 47. 4St. 50t, 54-55, 57. 
62t-63t
Chile, 62t-63t. 199-210, 210nl6 
Colombia, 44t. 47-48. 50t. 57,
62t-63t
comparative country analysis of. 34-53

Costa Rica. 44t. 47. 48t. 50t, 57.
62t-63t. 229 234. 235 
Cuba. 62t-63t
domestic resource mobilization by 
government. 11 12. 19 
Dominican Republic. 44t. 47. 4St. 50t. 
62t-63t
Ecuador. 44t. 47. 48t. 50t. 57.
62t-63t
El Salvador, 44t. 47-48, 50t, 62t-63t 
employment growth, 50t, 51. 54 
“feasible” scenarios, 42-48. 57 
foreign aid. 6-7, 19-20, 22 
foreign financing. 11 
GDP. growth in. 51, 54 
Guatemala. 43. 44t. 47-48. 50t, 54 -55. 
62t-63t
Honduras. 44t. 47. 48t, 50t, 54-55.
62t-63t. 292-303
income inequality, 50t, 55
income redistribution. 52. 54
Jamaica. 44t. 47-48. 50t, 62t-63t
labour, skilled. 52, 55
labour, unskilled. 55
labour market, 50t
Latin America and the Caribbean.
62t-63t
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 224
MDGs, individual ix  simultaneous 
achievement of. 55-56 
MDG 1 (extreme poverty), 62t 
MDG 2 (primary education). 62t 
MDG 4 (child mortality), 62t 
MDG 5 (maternal mortality), 63t 
MDG 7a (access to safe water). 63t 
MDG 7b (basic sanitation), 63t 
MDG-related public spending, 
additional, 55 56 
mean incomes per decile in. 66n23 
Mexico. 44t. 47-48. 50t, 62t-63t. 
317-322
microsimulations in. 59 61 
“mixed” financing strategies. 42.
47-48. 57. 235
Nicaragua. 44t. 47, 48t. 50t, 54-55. 
62t-63t, 350-354, 358t-359t 
options (seeborrowing, domestic; 
borrowing, external; foreign grants; tax 
financing)



400 Public Policies for Human Development

Paraguay, 44t, 47, 48t, 50t, 53, 57, 
62t-63t
Peru, 44t, 47, 48t, 50t, 53, 57, 62t-63t, 
374-379
poverty, incidence of, 50t, 51-52 
poverty reduction, 49, 51-52, 54-55, 154 
real wage per worker, growth in, 50t 
social spending, 55-56 
tax financing, 7, 11-12, 13, 23, 56-57 
unskilled/skilled employment ratio,
50t, 66n21
Uruguay, 43, 44t, 47-48, 50t, 53,
62t-63t

MDG module, 91-95, 116t-122t 
MDG-related public spending, additional 

Argentina, 39, 40t, 154-155 
Bolivia, 39, 40t, 166, 171, 173-174, 177 
borrowing, domestic, 40t, 41 
Brazil, 39-41, 40t 
Chile, 40t, 55, 199-200 
Colombia, 39, 40t 
Costa Rica, 39, 40t, 222, 230, 231, 
232-233, 234 
Cuba, 40t, 55 
definition, 39
domestic resource mobilization by 
government, 41
Dominican Republic, 40t, 41, 55
Ecuador, 39, 40t, 250, 253, 265, 266t,
271,272-273
El Salvador, 40t
foreign aid, 43
foreign borrowing, 40t, 43
foreign financing, 41
foreign grants, 40t
Guatemala, 39, 40t, 41, 55
Honduras, 40t, 41, 55, 284-285,
293-294, 296 
Jamaica, 39, 40t
MDG financing scenarios, 55-56 
Mexico, 40t, 41, 55, 325 
Nicaragua, 40t, 41, 55, 341, 350-352, 
354-355, 355-356 
Paraguay, 39, 40t 
Peru, 39, 40t, 374-377, 380-381 
tax financing, 40t, 41, 43 
Uruguay, 40t, 55

MDG-related tax revenues, additional 
Argentina, 45 
Brazil, 45

Colombia, 45 
Costa Rica, 45, 233 
Ecuador, 45 
Nicaragua, 353-354 
Paraguay, 45 
Peru,45

MDGs (Millennium Development Goals), 
United Nations

assessments of strategies for achieving, 
2-3
cost-effectiveness studies in analyzing,
5
determinants of outcomes, 7-8, 32-33 
financing strategies, 48t 
financing strategies, recommended, 44t 
global economic crisis (beginning 
2008), effects of, 12-13 
goals/targets, 3
human capital approach in analyzing, 5 
macro approaches in analyzing, 6-7 
macro-micro framework for analyzing, 
7-9, 12
non-poverty MDGs, 125n30 
non-tradables, 22
poverty-growth elasticity approach in 
analyzing, 6
public spending on (see MDG-related 
public spending)
tradeoffs and synergies among, 3-4, 
18-20, 38, 39-41
unskilled workers, availability of, 11 

MDGs, progress toward
Argentina, 127, 131-136, 154-155
assessments of financial strategies for
achieving (see MAMS)
assumptions in assessing, 19
Bolivia, 163-168, 171
Chile, 185-186, 189-192, 199t, 205-207,
2 3 6 t
cost to achieve, 38-42 
Costa Rica, 213-214, 228-229, 234-235 
data availability in assessing, 19 
East Asia, 2
Ecuador, 249-257, 257, 264-274 
Honduras, 6nl4, 279-287, 290-291, 303 
individual vs. simultaneous 
achievement, 34
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2, 
9-12, 14, 17-19, 36t, 38, 54-55, 57-58 
macro models of, 72



Index 401

Mexico. 307-308. 314-316. 325 
middle-income countries. 19 
Nicaragua. 330. 335-341, 348. 354 
non-tradable activities, 22 
"on track" vs. “off track,” 53 
Peru.367
studies of. limitations of recent. 71-72 
sub-Saharan Africa, 17. 19 

MDGs, simultaneous achievement of 
Argentina. 147t-148t, 152-153 
Costa Rica, 232-234 
Ecuador, 265, 271 
Honduras. 303
individual achievement vs., 34.
55-56
Nicaragua. 350-351, 354 
Peru.375-376. 380 

MDRI (Multilateral Debt Relief 
Initiative), 163, 168. 171 

Bolivia. 163. 168, 171 
Nicaragua. 329, 333

Mexico, 9-10. 14nl, 18-19. 24, 2St. 35. 36t. 
37-38. 40t, 41-42. 44t. 45. 46. 47. 48t, 
49. 50t, 51. 53-54. 62t, 63t, 65nll, 
65nl2. 65nl3, 241. 307-327. 333. 362 

See also "Mexico" tinder other keywords 
microsimulations

CGE (computable general equilibrium) 
model and. 8. 33. 66n22 
in dynamic settings. 61 
integrated microsimulations. 75 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations). 33. 59-61, 125n3S 
of MDG I (extreme poverty). 91 
rationale for. 59 
representative-household 
microsimulations, 75 
survey-based microsimulations. 75 
top-down microsimulations, 75 

middle-income countries, 19. 42. 64n4 
Monterrey Consensus on Financing for 

Development. 19. 20 
mortality, child. See MDG 4 
mortality, maternal. See MDG 5 
Multi-annual Macroeconomic 

Framework (Peru). 371. 377

Nicaragua, 10-13. 14n 1. 19. 24. 28t. 36t, 
37-52. 54-56. 62t, 63t, 66nl8. 68, 182, 
281. 306, 329-364

See also "Nicaragua" under other 
keywords

non-government institutions. 84-85

ODA (official development assistance),
20. 4 6 .65nl8

See also foreign aid: foreign grants 
OECD (Organization for Economic 

Cooperation and Development),
23, 24

See also DAC 
oil

price of. dependency on. 305nl 
sector. Ecuador, 246, 247-248, 255-256. 
257, 259. 272

Origenesprogramme (Chile), 189

Paraguay, 14n 1.24. 28t. 36t, 37-39, 40t, 
44t, 46. 45. 47. 4St. 49. 50t, 52-53, 57. 
62t, 63t. 157

See also "Paraguay" under 
keywords

Paris Declaration on Aid Effectiveness, 
331

pensions, public, in Costa Rica, 241 n3 
Peru. 10. 14n 1, 24.28t. 35. 36t, 37-39, 40t. 

44t. 45. 46. 47. 48t. 49. 50t, 51, 53. 57. 
62t. 631, 65nl2, 65nl5. 65nl8. 157. 
365-385

See also "Peru" under other keywords 
political instability, 162. 246 
political stability. 186 
Popular Participation Law (Bolivia.

1994). 168. 180n 15 
population growth.144, 160 
poverty, food, in Mexico. 314, 323 
poverty, incidence of

Argentina, 50t. 127. 129. 131-134, 132t, 
135.155
baseline scenario ("business-as- 
usual”). 50t, 51-52 
Bolivia. 50t, 52. 163. 176t 
Brazil. 11. 50t, 52. 65n 11 
Chile, 188. 189-190. 209n3 
Colombia. 50t, 51-52 
Costa Rica, 50t. 51-52. 218, 220 
Cuba. 65nl 1
developing countries, 17 
Dominican Republic, 50t, 51 - 52 
East Asia. 1



402 Public Policies for Human Development

economic openings, effect of, 2 
Ecuador, 65nl 1, 248-249,249  
El Salvador, 50t 
Guatemala, 50t
Honduras, 11, 50t, 52, 281, 305nll
Jamaica, 50t
labour markets, 59
Latin America and the Caribbean, 2,
17
MDG financing scenarios, 50t, 51-52 
Mexico, 50t, 51-52, 326nl6 
Nicaragua, 11, 50t, 52, 337 
Paraguay, 50t, 52 
Peru, 50t, 51-52, 379t, 381 
poverty-growth elasticity, 6 
Uruguay, 50t

poverty, incidence of extreme 
Argentina, 35, 51 
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 51
Bolivia, 51, 163-165, 175-177, 176t,
180n6
Brazil, 51
Colombia, 51
Costa Rica, 35, 51,220, 228, 233, 239t,
242n9
Cuba, 35
definition, 19
Dominican Republic, 51
Ecuador, 51, 249, 269-270, 273-274
El Salvador, 51
Guatemala, 51
Honduras, 51, 281
international threshold for, 14n2
Jamaica, 51
Latin America and the Caribbean, 1, 18 
MDG financing scenarios, 51 
Mexico, 51, 313,323, 324 
Nicaragua, 51, 330, 337, 348, 360t-361t 
Paraguay, 51
Peru, 51, 367, 368t, 378, 379-380, 381 
Uruguay, 35, 51 
See also MDG 1 

poverty analysis, 75, 153 
poverty-growth elasticity, 6 
poverty reduction 

Argentina, 154-155 
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 49, 51-52, 54-55, 154 
Bolivia, 52, 178

Brazil, 52, 53, 54-55 
Chile, 189, 203-205 
Colombia, 51-52
Costa Rica, 51-52, 218, 228, 232, 234, 
235
Dominican Republic, 51-52
economic growth, 48-53
Ecuador, 248, 269-270, 273-274
Guatemala, 52, 54-55
Honduras, 52, 54-55, 281, 296, 300, 304
income inequality, 48-53
MDG financing scenarios, 49, 51-52,
54-55, 154
Mexico, 51-52, 53, 309, 322-325, 326n3
Nicaragua, 52, 54-55, 330, 335-338,
348,353,356
Paraguay, 52, 53
Peru, 51-52, 53, 367, 381
tax financing, 99
unemployment, 154
Uruguay, 53
wages, real, 154
See also M DG 1

Poverty Reduction Strategy, 280 
primary education. See education, 

primary
private borrowing, 263 
private capital, 79
private consumption. See consumption, 

private
private education, 285 
private investment. See investment, 

private
private savings, 371, 376
private sector growth, 73
private spending, 11-12
private spending, MDG-related, 350
privatization

Argentina, 129, 156nl2 
Bolivia, 162 
Chile, 186, 195 
Ecuador, 256-257, 275nll 
of health care, 256-257, 275nll 
Mexico, 312 
Nicaragua, 331 
of public services, 186 
of sanitation, 195, 275n 11 
of water, 156nl2, 195 

productivity growth, 23, 31, 91, 99, 188, 
217, 247, 267, 356



Index 403

PRSP (Poverty Reduction Strategy Paper) 
(Nicaragua), 330, 362nl 
public borrowing, 26 
public debt-to-GDP ratio, 27t-28t. 156n 1, 

241n4, 264
public infrastructure, 92t 
public infrastructure, level of, 7. 8. 32 
public investment, 196t. 372 
public services, privatization of, 186 
public spending. 22. 38, 165, 169, 207-208. 

232-233. 257. 264. 272-273, 290, 309. 
348. 355, 367

See also education, spending on; 
government spending; health care, 
spending on: MDG-related public 
spending, additional; social welfare, 
spending on

real exchange rate (RER)
Argentina, 46,130t, 149
Bolivia, 160
Costa Rica. 215, 227,231.233
domestic resource mobilization by
government. 11, 56
"Dutch Disease," 6-7. 22-23, 73
Ecuador, 247. 267. 26St
export competitiveness, 19, 22-23. 42
export-to-GDP ratio. 46
foreign borrowing. 46
foreign financing, 11, 45-46, 56
Honduras. 295, 304
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG
Simulations). 224
MDG-related public spending. 22-23 
Mexico, 308-309
Nicaragua. 333. 347, 352, 355, 35St. 
363nl6
non-tradables. 22 
Peru, 376 
RER index, 46 
social spending. 135 

real wage adjustments, 30 
reform. See economic reforms; market 

reforms; tax reform 
reforms, 310-312 
regulated activities. 123n 15 
remittances

Ecuador, 246, 248 
Honduras, 280 
Nicaragua. 334, 337

returns to scale of government spending. 
73, 74

SAM (Social Accounting Matrix), 76-81 
accounts in. 76. 79t 
Bolivia. 169-171. 181n20. 181n21,
181n 2 2 .181n25
borrowing from households in, 81
capital accounts in, 80-81
capital stocks in. 76
cells in. 76, 79t
Chile, 195-196, 210n 14
columns in. 76, 79
commodities in, 122n4
commodity marketing in. 122n4
Costa Rica. 223-224. 225. 226
in country studies, 76, 79, 80. 122n4.
123n8
data needs. 96-97
Ecuador. 258-259. 275nl2
enterprises in, 123n8
FD1 (foreign direct investment) in, 80
government activities in, 79-80. 122n4.
123n17
Honduras. 288 
households in, 79-80 
institutions in. 79-80 
interest accounts in. 122n4 
interest payments in. 80 
investment in, 80. 122n4 
Mexico. 326nl0 
Nicaragua, 345
non-MDG version. SAM for. 125n35 
for non-MDG version of MAMS. 
125n35
Peru. 370,378 
purpose. 76 
rest of world in. 79-80 
rows in. 76-79 
taxes in, 80. 122n4
value-added from domestic production. 
76-79 

sanitation
child mortality, 225 
Ecuador. 275n6 
infant mortality, 194. 275n6 
Latin America and the 
Caribbean, 17 
privatization of. 195 
See also MDG 7b



404 Public Policies for Human Development

sanitation, spending on 
Argentina, 150 
Bolivia, 168 
Costa Rica, 225 
Ecuador, 257
Honduras, 285, 286t, 289, 294, 298 

savings, foreign, in Peru, 371 
savings, government, 227, 264 
savings, private, 371, 376 
savings-investment balance, 87 
social expenditures, 21 

See also social spending 
social policy

Costa Rica, 217-223, 234, 241n6 
Ecuador, 256-257 

social protection, spending on, 367 
social security system 

Chile, 189t 
Ecuador, 275n9 

social services 
Chile, 33
MDG-related, 188 

social spending
Argentina, 135-136,150. 155 
Chile, 188-189, 205, 206 
Costa Rica, 218
Ecuador, 254-255, 267, 272-273 
efficiency of, 155 
Honduras, 285-286, 290 
MDG financing scenarios, 55-56 
Mexico, 308, 309, 311 
Nicaragua, 335, 338 
non-linearities in, 35 
Peru,366,367 
real exchange rate, 135 
See also education, spending on; 
health care, spending on; 
MDG-related public spending; 
public spending; sanitation, spending 
on; social welfare, spending on; 
water, spending on 

social welfare, spending on 
Argentina, 135,150  
Chile, 188 
Costa Rica, 218

sub-Saharan Africa, 17, 19, 125n30 
synergy effects (among MDGs), 3-4, 

18-20, 38, 39-41

tax, income, 181 n 19. 268t

tax burden
additional burden from MDG 
financing scenarios, 45 
Brazil, 45
Costa Rica, 217, 235 
Dominican Republic, 45 
Ecuador, 271-272
Latin America and the Caribbean, 43, 
366
Nicaragua, 331, 354 
Peru, 366, 376, 377, 381 

tax evasion, 57 
tax financing

Argentina, 57, 151, 153, 154, 155 
Bolivia, 172, 173-174, 176t, 177, 179t 
Brazil, 57
Chile, 199-201, 203, 208t-209t 
Colombia, 57
consumption compression effect, 41 
Costa Rica, 57, 230-231, 232, 233, 235, 
237t-238t
demand, domestic, 23
Ecuador, 57, 265-269, 271
emphasis on, 43-45, 48, 56
GDP, growth in, 87
Honduras, 301-302
household consumption per capita,
266-267
income, disposable, 41, 99 
investment, private, 41 
Latin America and the Caribbean, 
24-25, 43
MDG financing scenarios, 7, 11-12, 13, 
23,43, 56-57
MDG-related public spending, 
additional, 40t, 41, 43 
Nicaragua, 46, 350, 351t, 352, 353-354, 
355, 358t-359t 
Paraguay, 57 
Peru, 57, 375-377, 380 
poverty reduction, 99 
scope for, 43-45 
tax evasion, scope for, 57 

tax reform 
Argentina, 155 
Costa Rica, 217 
Dominican Republic, 45 
Ecuador, 269, 271-272 
El Salvador, 45 
Guatemala, 45



Index 405

Latin America and the Caribbean,
23-25
Mexico. 45
Nicaragua. 45, 355-356 
tax revenues, 57 
Uruguay, 45 

tax revenues
additional revenues from MDG 
financing scenarios (see MDG-related 
tax revenues, additional)
Argentina, 23
Bolivia. 24,160. 162. 173, 177
Brazil, 23,24  
Chile, 24 
Colombia. 24
Costa Rica. 24. 215, 232, 233, 241n4 
Cuba, 24
Dominican Republic, 24
Ecuador, 24. 264, 269
El Salvador, 24
EU (European Union), 24
Guatemala, 24. 43
Honduras, 24
income, household. 65nl7
increasing, emphasis on, 43-45, 48, 56
Jamaica, 23, 24
Latin America and the Caribbean, 23, 
24. 24-25
MDG-related public spending. 43, 
65nl6
Mexico, 24, 309
Nicaragua, 24.331, 350, 355-356
OECD (Organization for Economic 
Cooperation and Development), 23,24  
Paraguay, 24 
Peru, 24
Southeast Asia, 24 
tax reform, 57 
United States, 24 
Uruguay, 23, 24. 43 
Venezuela, 24
See also government incomes; income 
tax

taxation, increased. See tax financing 
taxes in SAM (Social Accounting Matrix), 

80, 122n4
Technical Secretariat of the Social 

Cabinet (Ecuador), 256 
Ten Year Plan for Basic Sanitation 

(Bolivia), 168

TFP (total factor productivity), 90 
trade balance. 130t, 181 n 17 
trade liberalization 

Argentina, 129 
Ecuador. 248, 250 
income inequality, 250 
Mexico, 312 
Nicaragua, 334

UDAPE (Social and Economic Policy 
Analysis Unit) data. 166. 168. 180n 14, 
181nl6 

Uganda. 25 
underemployment 

labour markets, 30 
Nicaragua, 335 
Peru, 366

LINDP (United Nations Development 
Program), 72, 307 

unemployment
Argentina, 130t, 149, 154 
Bolivia, 162, 163-164. 175-176, 180n7 
in CGE module, 88-89 
Chile, 197-198, 209n2 
economic growth, 154 
Ecuador, 262 
education. 99 
Honduras, 305nl2 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 124n25, 224 
Peru. 366 ,385nll 
poverty reduction, 154 
wages, 88-89 
See also employment 

United Nations, 1, 14n2. 17, 241, 245, 
275nl2, 340, 362, 384n4 

United States, tax revenues, 24 
LInited States Agency for International 

Development (USAID), 333 
Universal Health Insurance Program 

(Ecuador), 257
Uruguay, 14nl, 23 ,24. 28t, 35, 36t, 37-39, 

40t, 43, 44t. 45, 46. 47, 48t. 49, 50t, 53, 
55, 62t, 63t, 65nl5, 157,218 

See also "Uruguay" under 
keywords

vaccination programmes, 54 
value-added tax (VAT), 24, 181 n 19 
Venezuela, tax revenues, 24



406 Public Policies for Human Development

wage incentives, 92t, 94 
wage premiums for education 

Chile, 193 
Ecuador, 260
in MDG financing scenarios, 52 
Nicaragua, 342 

wages
baseline scenario (“business-as- 
usual”), 50t 
in CGE module, 88-89 
education, 99
MDG financing scenarios, 50t 
unemployment, 88-89 
unskilled/skilled wage ratio, 53 

wages, real
Argentina, 50t, 130, 151, 154 
Bolivia, 50t, 175 
Brazil, 50t 
Chile, 188, 198 
Colombia, 50t
Costa Rica, 50t, 217, 220, 228, 235 
Dominican Republic, 50t 
economic growth, 154 
Ecuador, 50t, 247, 248, 262-263 
El Salvador, 50t 
growth in, 50t 
Guatemala, 50t 
Honduras, 50t, 305nl2 
Jamaica, 50t 
labour, unskilled, 55 
in MAMS (MAquette for MDG 
Simulations), 224

Mexico, 50t
Nicaragua, 50t, 335, 348, 352, 353 
Paraguay, 50t 
Peru, 50t, 378-379 
poverty reduction, 154 
real wage adjustments, 30 
Uruguay, 50t 

Washington Consensus, 2 
wastewater treatment 

Chile, 192 
Costa Rica, 223 

water
drinking water coverage, 17, 326n8 
privatization of, 156nl2, 195 
wastewater treatment, 192, 223 

water, access to safe
household consumption per capita, 194 
infant mortality, 141-142, 143t, 194, 
275n6
See also MDG 7a 

water, spending on 
Argentina, 150 
Bolivia, 168 
Costa Rica, 225 
Ecuador, 257
Honduras, 285, 286t, 294, 298 

“Water for All” plan (Peru), 369 
workers. See entries beginning with 

“labour"
World Bank, 8, 14n2, 26, 163, 256, 282, 

285, 288, 290
World Trade Organization, 333




